PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY APRIL 2024

Californians and Education—April 2024
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,605 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish, according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 19 minutes. Interviewing took place
from March 19-25, 2024.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,089 likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.9
percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,089 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted likely voter subgroups
is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording,
question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-education-april-2024/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
in1s-a 3;3;32 zglgﬁg‘ﬁat;f Approve 50% 76% | 10% | 48% | 79% | 51% | 15% 36% 47% 56% 43% 59%
ﬂ‘:‘}vggr:ﬁ;"ﬁ;n dling Disapprove 45% 19% | 87% | 48% | 15% | 45% | 84% 58% 52% 40% 51% 35%
K doroarien through  DoN't know (vol) 4% 6% | 3% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 2% 6% 1% 4% 5% 6%
e Poie 2 Unweighted n 1085 545 | 278 | 242 | 401 | 364 | 313 204 123 247 194 215

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
in1s-a 28%‘\’; 2??;2‘33;;’ Approve 53% 40% 46% 51% | 49% 47% | 46% | 63% | 55% | 48% 49% 55%
ﬂ‘:&fﬁ;ﬁg‘ﬁ;n dling Disapprove 42% 57% 50% 47% | 44% 49% 50% | 31% | 40% | 48% 46% 45%
oo sien through  Don't know (vol) 5% 3% 4% 2% | 7% | 4% | 4% | e% | 6% | 4% 5% 1%
;;",L“cg{i‘:,‘:f;’y‘;';';i;? Unweighted n 823 262 195 549 | 536 | 185 | 668 | 232 | 166 | 902 927 158

Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

No Yes ”ig':)ﬁﬁ,h”' egséﬁgggn Sollege | <sa0k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent

in1s-a 'ggrlg?,g grf’lgr:gﬁa;f Approve 49% 56% 38% 47% 59% 44% 57% 51% | 50% 51% 49% 54%
ﬂ‘:&fggﬁ?ﬁ;n dling Disapprove 46% 44% 54% 49% 38% 52% 39% 46% | 45% 47% 46% 43%
K danasien through  Don't know (vol) 5% 0% 7% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% | 5% 2% 5% | 3%
e w7 Unweighted n 970 115 123 339 623 143 226 666 | 949 136 844 | 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Iy pprove 0 ] (] (J ] (] (J (] o o o ©
Q2. Do you approve or o 47% 1% | 8% | 45% | 73% | 46% | 15% 33% 43% 52% 42% 56%
disapprove of the way
that the California f
Legislature is handling Disapprove 49% 23% 89% 51% 19% 51% 84% 62% 54% 44% 55% 38%
Kndorgarten through  Don't know (vol) 4% 6% | 2% | 3% | 7% | 3% | 1% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6%
e Poie 2 Unweighted n 1087 546 | 277 | 244 | 403 | 364 | 313 204 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Do you approve or Approve 49% 38% 44% 48% | 45% 45% 44% | 56% | 53% | 44% 47% 48%
disapprove of the way
that the California A o, o, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Legislature is handling Disapprove 46% 58% 52% 49% 49% 50% 52% 40% 43% 52% 49% 50%
e daroarien through  Don't know (vol) 5% 3% 4% 3% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 4% 5% 2%
12th grade public .
education system?  Unweighted n 824 263 196 551 | 536 186 670 | 231 | 166 | 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q2. Do you approve or ppprove 46% 48% 34% 45% 54% 38% 54% 48% | 47% 48% 45% | 52%
disapprove of the way
that the California A 0, 0, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, o,
Legislature is handling Disapprove 49% 50% 59% 51% 42% 59% 42% 49% 49% 49% 50% 46%
Koo daroarien through  Don't know (vol) 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% | 4% 3% 5% | 2%
12th grade public .
education system?  Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 | 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q3. Do you approve or Approve 47% 68% 10% | 49% 73% 43% 18% 33% 41% 50% 43% 55%
3::?%2"%?“(;;‘“9 Way pisapprove 46% 22% | 86% | 46% | 18% | 49% | 79% 59% 53% 43% 50% 38%
Superintendent of Have not heard
Public Instruction, enough about him to 4% 6% 2% 3% 7% 4% 1% 6% 4% 3% 2% 6%
Tony Thurmond, is have an opinion (vol)
';g’;;{,'gg fhe state's K Don't know (vol) 3% 4% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 1% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1%
system? Unweighted n 1087 546 | 277 | 244 | 403 | 364 | 313 204 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Do you approve or Approve 49% 37% 46% 48% 45% 43% 44% 56% 51% | 44% 46% 49%
fﬂi?%';ﬁ%?n‘};the Way pisapprove 44% 56% 47% 48% | 45% | 49% | 49% | 38% | 43% | 48% 46% 48%
Superintendent of Have not heard
Public Instruction, enough about him to 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Tony Thurmond, is have an opinion (vol)
e eeroatior ' Don't know (vol) 3% 3% 4% 1% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% 3% 0%
system? Unweighted n 824 263 196 551 536 186 670 | 231 166 | 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only 3 Graduate
education
Q3. Do you approve or Approve 46% 51% 39% 42% 54% 41% 51% 48% 46% 48% 45% 51%
?ﬂi?%':ﬂ?f‘éemﬁthe Way pisapprove 47% 46% 50% 51% 41% 53% 41% 47% | 47% 45% 47% | 44%
Superintendent of Have not heard
Public Instruction, enough about him to 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Tony Thurmond, is have an opinion (vol)
e onostion ' Don't know (vol) 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% | 3% 4% % | 2%
system? Unweighted n 970 17 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland (o] S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con vZT| er; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
ﬁ‘,‘ﬁg‘;’;ﬂgg ;“#{%‘:&‘,‘:e Right direction 45% 68% | 9% | 42% | 71% | 43% | 15% 34% 38% 50% 40% 52%
12th gr-ade pUbIIc H 1 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
education system Wrong direction 51% 27% 87% 55% 26% 51% 84% 63% 57% 47% 56% 44%
overall in California
today, do you think it Don't know (vol) 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 1% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4%
is generally going in
the right direction or .
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 1086 546 277 243 403 364 312 204 124 248 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q4. Thinking about the . . .
kindergarten through Right direction 48% 35% 41% 45% 44% 45% 43% 49% 52% 41% 45% 44%
12th gr-ade pUbIIC i H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
education system Wrong direction 49% 60% 54% 53% 49% 53% 52% A47% 46% 54% 51% 53%
overall in California
today, do you think it Don't know (vol) 4% 5% 4% 1% 6% 2% 5% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3%
is generally going in
the right direction or .
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 823 263 196 551 535 186 670 230 166 903 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q4. Thinking about the . . .
kindergarten through Right direction 45% 45% 40% 43% 49% 37% 54% 44% 44% 47% 44% 48%
12th grade public i i
education system Wrong direction 51% 52% 53% 54% 48% 59% 41% 54% 52% 48% 52% 50%
overall in California
today, do you think it Don't know (vol) 4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 2%
is generally going in
the right direction or .
the wrong direction? Unweighted n 969 117 124 338 624 143 226 667 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?;;'I‘Itgl éﬂ?’:& Los Angeles Oragigg/os an | s Bay Area
lack of fundin 12% 18% 3% 12% 22% 9% 3% 8% 7% 12% 11% 19%
[¢]

concerns about

standards/quality of 12% 7% 16% 19% 6% 16% 17% 19% 9% 16% 7% 11%

education

concerns about

political ideology 13% 6% 28% 8% 6% 8% 27% 16% 13% 7% 20% 12%

influencing education

ggpr?gﬂ?jn?bOUt 8% 6% | 11% | 9% 5% 8% | 11% 1% 9% 7% 10% 3%

quality of teachers 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%

inadequate

preparation for 4% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 5% 2%

college/life

teacher o,
Q5. What do you think retention/shortage 4% 7% 4% 1% 6% 5% 2% 4% 1% 2% 10% 5%
is the most important  safety/security 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 3% 2% 4% 8% 1% 3%
issuefacing large class sizes 3% 3% | 1% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1%
public schools today? |ack of

discipline/behavior of 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1%

the children

bullying 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1%

fighting/violence/gang 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%

low teacher pay 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 9%

ﬁz’oﬁgf]iggﬁjg;‘;ms 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%

gﬁfdhg%i‘;g}’dﬁsfjjs 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 2% 0% 4% 0% 1% 2%

other (specif 21% 22% 16% 24% 21% 22% 20% 17% 27% 26% 15% 20%

Y
(vol) don't know 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6%
Unweighted n 973 479 257 218 360 320 288 183 111 228 166 194
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Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Not | Competitive | Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
lack of funding 14% 5% 13% 9% 14% 10% 11% 11% 16% 19% 9% 12% 12%
concerns about
shande:_rdslquality of 13% 12% 13% 10% 13% 11% 12% 8% 18% 14% 12% 13% 8%
education
concerns about
pc;:itical_ideolct')gy ; 12% 16% 13% 15% 16% 9% 15% 11% 9% 10% 14% 12% 17%
influencing education
gﬂ?gg{j?:n?b“t 7% 1% 7% 12% 6% 10% 9% 9% 5% | 10% | 7% 8% 9%
quality of teachers 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 8% 1% 6% 4% 4%
inadequate
pr?lparaﬁi?n for 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 1%
college/life
Q5. What do you think tr(;?::t(ie;nlshortage 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
e faomiamPortant  satety/security 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% | 3% | 2% | 8% | 3% | 5% | 4% 4% 3%
CaLifprniar;s KI-1t2 dav? large class sizes 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4%
public schools today?
lack of
?risci;r)ll_ilgelbehavior of 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
e children
bullying 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5%
fighting/violence/gangsg 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
low teacher pay 4% 1% 4% 0% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
jg‘eﬁgf"gg,ﬁgggon < 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
;‘v:fdhg%i‘;g{dﬁsicjjs 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% | 2% 2% 2% 0% | 0% | 2% 2% 0%
other (specify) 21% 22% 21% 20% 20% 22% 21% 24% 17% 17% 23% 20% 26%
(vol) don't know 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 1%
Unweighted n 734 239 800 173 497 476 608 167 198 148 815 833 140
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Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College " :
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
lack of funding 12% 15% 6% 9% 18% 10% 10% 14% 12% 15% 11% 15%
concerns about
standards/quality of 13% 8% 5% 12% 16% 7% 17% 13% 13% 9% 14% 9%
education
concerns about
political ideology 13% 14% 18% 15% 9% 13% 9% 14% 14% 6% 13% 13%
influencing education
gg:‘r‘i’ceﬂ?jn?b”t 8% 9% 13% 8% 5% 1% 9% 6% 8% 1% 8% %
quality of teachers 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 8% 5% 3%
inadequate
preparation for 4% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6%
collegel/life
teacher
Q5. What do you think retention/shortage 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5%
oans facing PO safetyisecurity 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% | 3% 7% 4% | 4%
California's K-12 large class sizes 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
public schools today? lack of
discipline/behavior of 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
the children
bullying 2% 5% 5% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3%
fighting/violence/gangsg 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
low teacher pay 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4%
3?o?grt1i23/3\£g:30ns 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
;i"dhgi‘gi‘:glyd"}s;’;:s 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0%
other (specify) 20% 28% 20% 23% 20% 27% 17% 20% 21% 20% 21% 21%
(vol) don't know 5% 1% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3%
Unweighted n 870 103 106 295 572 132 205 598 852 121 757 212

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
f:’gﬁg;’;"g students for 14% 16% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 19% | 13% 15% 19% 11% 13% 1%
Rreparing students for 15% 16% | 19% | 9% | 14% | 16% | 16% 14% 15% 14% 15% 17%
Q6. In your opinion,  peagring students the 25% 18% | 33% | 30% | 19% | 23% | 34% 32% 24% 21% 24% 26%
what is the most . .
important goal of Teaching students life | 599, 31% | 22% | 20% | 33% | 26% | 26% 29% 25% 37% 27% 25%
alifornia's K-
public schools? E;egggg‘gcifitz‘gffs“ts to 12% 13% | 9% | 12% | 18% | 8% | 7% 6% 12% 12% 12% 17%
Other (Specify) 5% 6% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 7% | 4% 5% 5% 5% 9% 2%
Don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1087 545 | 278 | 244 | 403 | 364 | 313 205 124 248 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
zgﬁgggng students for| 40, 14% 14% 12% | 17% | 25% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 16% 13% 18%
freparing students for| 450, 16% 14% 14% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 16% 15% 17%
Q6. In your opinion,  peocung studentsthe | 540, 27% 28% 28% | 22% | 14% | 30% | 23% | 16% | 28% 28% 13%
what is the most R .
important goal of Teaching students life | 50, 27% 33% 30% | 27% | 31% | 26% | 32% | 43% | 23% | 28% 31%
alifornia's K-
public schools? E;egg;'é‘gifi‘zﬁfs“ts to 12% 10% 6% 12% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 13% | 14% | 11% 11% 15%
Other (Specify) 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 7% | 3% | 3% | &% 5% 6%
Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 823 264 195 551 | 536 186 | 670 | 231 | 166 | 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngllrs];;hool . gzggggn Gcrggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
zgﬁg;’;“g students for| 50, 20% 23% 12% 12% 19% 14% 13% | 11% 29% 14% | 13%
preparing students for| 459 16% 15% 15% 16% 8% 12% 19% | 15% 15% 17% | 11%
Q6. In your opinion,  peaching students the | - 579, 12% 18% 25% 28% 28% 25% 24% | 26% 18% 21% | 20%
what is the most . .
important goal of Teaching students life | - gy, 31% 29% 34% 24% 30% 31% 27% | 30% 20% 23% | 41%
alifornia’'s A-
public schools? E;egjgg'%ifitz”e?fs"ts o] g1 15% 9% 8% 16% 11% 1% 13% | 11% 17% 12% | 1%
Other (Specify) 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 1% 6% 5%
Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 970 117 125 339 623 143 228 667 | 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Big problem 36% 22% 58% 36% 19% 37% 58% 46% 41% 37% 35% 25%
Q7. How much of a Somewhat of a
problem is the quality problem 51% 60% 36% 52% 63% 51% 37% 48% 50% 49% 48% 63%
of education in o o o o o o o o o o o o
California's K-12 Not much of a problem 11% 16% 4% 9% 17% 9% 5% 5% 10% 12% 13% 10%
public schools today? Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 1088 546 278 244 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Big problem 34% 42% 37% 33% 39% 35% 37% 36% 31% 38% 38% 29%
Q7. How much of a Somewhat of a o 0 o o o o o o o o o o
problem is the quality problem 53% 48% 47% 57% 46% 56% 49% 52% 56% 49% 50% 59%
of education in o, o, 0, o, o, 0, o, o, 0, 0, 0, [
California's K-12 Not much of a problem 11% 9% 12% 9% 13% 9% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11%
public schools today? Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 824 264 196 551 537 186 670 232 166 905 928 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)',"c’o' egﬂﬂ:ﬁgn (grglt;i%?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Big problem 38% 23% 35% 42% 31% 36% 35% 36% 38% 28% 36% 35%
Q7. How much of a Somewhat of a o o o o o o o o o o o o
problem is the quality ~problem 49% 64% 52% 45% 57% 47% 54% 52% 49% 63% 52% 51%
gfaﬁ?;‘r?i;'.:"l('_ﬁz Not much of a problem|  10% 12% 1% 12% 10% 16% 8% 10% | 11% 8% 10% 14%
public schools today? Don't know (vol) 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 971 117 125 339 624 143 228 667 951 137 847 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q8. ngr the ptahs't {(enl] Improved 11% 19% 2% 7% 21% 7% 3% 10% 11% 11% 12% 11%
ears, do you n (-]
guality of Zducation in Gotten worse 52% 37% 79% 50% 30% 55% 79% 60% 60% 50% 52% 46%
gjgfi‘;"s‘fhmg 2 . Stayed the same 34% 42% | 17% | 39% | 47% | 35% | 18% 26% 29% 38% 34% 40%
improved, %Ottet?th Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 3% 3%
worse, or stayed the
same? v Unweighted n 1087 546 278 243 403 364 313 205 124 248 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q8. ngr the ptahs't {(enl] Improved 12% 8% 11% 13% 10% 18% 8% 12% 18% 8% 11% 13%
ears, do you think the
zuality of gducation in Gotten worse 50% 59% 54% 51% | 54% 56% 53% | 47% | 50% | 54% 52% 53%
gﬁ{)‘fi‘::"s"cah%c'flg ﬁas Stayed the same 35% 30% 32% 34% | 34% 26% 36% | 39% | 32% | 35% 35% 33%
improved, %Otte;th Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1%
worse, or staye e
same? 4 Unweighted n 823 264 195 550 537 186 669 232 166 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only 2 Graduate
education
Q8. ngr the ptahs't {(enl] Improved 10% 16% 16% 10% 9% 12% 10% 1% 11% 12% 9% 16%
ears, do you think the
zuality of gducation in Gotten worse 53% 50% 52% 57% 49% 54% 48% 54% | 53% 49% 55% 47%
gﬁ{)‘fi‘::"s"cah%c'flg ﬁas Stayed the same 34% 33% 29% 31% 40% 33% 39% 34% | 34% 37% 33% 37%
improved, %Otte;th Don't know (vol) 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
worse, or staye e
same? 4 Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q9. Overall, do you Major changes 50% 36% 74% 46% 30% 50% | 75% 57% 51% 49% 50% 46%
think the K-12 public .
education system in Minor changes 43% 54% 22% 46% 61% 42% 21% 37% 43% 43% 42% 46%
ga:j'g‘?';‘,';r"zg;’“;?ﬁo‘:f Fine the way it is 6% 9% | 2% | 5% | 8% | 5% | 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 5%
changes, or thatitis  Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3%
basically fine the way
itis? Unweighted n 1085 545 278 242 403 363 313 205 124 247 193 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q9. Overall, do you Major changes 49% 51% 49% 49% 51% 56% 47% 50% 46% 51% 50% 49%
think the K-12 public )
education system in Minor changes 43% 42% 45% 44% 42% 39% 45% 41% 47% 41% 42% 45%
g‘;'j'tf,‘?';‘,"aar";’;’“;?go‘:f Fine the way it is 6% 5% 4% 6% | 5% 5% 5% | 7% | 6% | 5% 6% 5%
changes, or thatitis  Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
basically fine the way
itis? Unweighted n 821 264 195 549 536 186 668 231 166 903 925 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q9. Overall, do you Major changes 50% 51% 52% 53% 46% 54% 48% 48% 51% 44% 50% 48%
think the K-12 public )
education system in Minor changes 43% 42% 41% 39% 47% 35% 46% 45% 42% 47% 42% 46%
gaa'j'cf,?';‘,"aag;"s’“;?go‘:f Fine the way it is 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 11% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%
changes, or thatitis  Don't know (vol) 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%
basically fine the way
itis? Unweighted n 968 117 125 337 623 143 226 667 949 136 844 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
4

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 202
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PPIC Statewide Survey Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?;;'I‘Itgl éﬂ?’:& Los Angeles Oragigg/os an | s Bay Area
Q11. Do you think that Got ahead 2% 3% | 3% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 5% 1% 6% 2% 4% 1%
in terms gfd‘:fiir:g the Staved on track 14% 18% | 6% | 14% | 18% | 16% | 6% 15% 13% 16% 15% 1%
COVID-19 pandemic, ~ Fell behind 82% 77% | 89% | 83% | 81% | 79% | 88% 82% 80% 81% 78% 87%
Shbiie sohamier 122! Don't know (vol) 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 4% | 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
generally...? Unweighted n 1087 546 | 278 | 243 | 403 | 364 | 313 205 124 248 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q11. Do you think that Got ahead 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 7% 1% | 1% | 10% | 1% | 0% 2% 5%
in terms gfc}l'}gir:g the Staved on track 13% 16% 15% 13% | 14% | 21% | 1% | 12% | 14% | 16% | 12% 14% 13%
COVID-19 pandemic,  Fell behind 83% 81% 80% 83% | 81% | 72% | 85% | 85% | 75% | 82% | 85% 82% 81%
bt sohamier 12! pon't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 1% | 2% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 3% 2% 1%
generally...? Unweighted n 823 264 195 550 537 186 669 232 75 234 761 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
No Yes | Highsphool egsz?clggg ) Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q11. Do you think that Got ahead 2% 5% 10% 1% 0% 11% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 6%
L“dffc';’t‘if)gf;:g::g the Staved on track 14% 15% 16% 14% 12% 13% 16% 14% | 12% 23% 14% | 13%
COVID-19 pandemic, ~ Fell behind 83% 80% 70% 84% 87% 75% 81% 85% | 84% 74% 83% | 80%
b sahamiartoe@! pon't know (vol) 2% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 2%
generally...? Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 | 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
S?;Z';L’l?c;‘.‘.’y 52% 44% | 62% | 52% | 43% | 54% | 60% 58% 43% 45% 48% 54%
Dealing with the
social-emotional
Q12. Which of these impacts of the 30% 37% 20% 30% 43% 24% 22% 26% 33% 34% 37% 28%
do you think is the pandemic
biggest challenge for Re.adjusting to regular
public school students gchool schedules and 16% 17% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 19% | 17% 14% 24% 20% 1% 16%
in your community in [ oytines
the wake of the
COVID-19 pandemic? all of the above (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
none (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 1088 546 278 244 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
ESQZZL’I?CER,, 51% 52% 48% 51% | 52% | 46% | 57% | 46% | 41% | 56% 54% 43%
Dealing with the
social-emotional
Q12. Which of these impacts of the 30% 31% 33% 28% 33% 33% 29% 32% 42% 25% 28% 40%
do you think is the pandemic
biggest challenge for Re.adjusting to regular
public school students gchool schedules and 16% 16% 14% 19% | 13% | 20% | 12% | 21% | 14% | 17% 16% 15%
in your community in o tines
the wake of the
COVID-19 pandemic? all of the above (vol) 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2%
none (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 824 264 196 551 537 186 670 232 166 905 928 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College " .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
gggg’;‘nﬂ'f’cgﬁy 52% 46% 45% 54% 52% 44% 51% 55% | 53% 44% 56% | 42%
Dealing with the
social-emotional
Q12. Which of these impacts of the 29% 36% 29% 30% 32% 30% 30% 31% 30% 31% 27% 39%
do you think is the pandemic
biggest challenge for Re.adjusting to regulan
public school students gchool schedules and | 16% 15% 21% 15% 15% 25% 17% 13% | 15% 21% 16% 17%
in your community in o tines
the wake of the
COVID-19 pandemic? all of the above (vol) 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%
none (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know (vol) 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 971 117 125 339 624 143 228 667 951 137 847 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
4

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 202
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Q13. HO\tﬂl’]Ctoncemed Very concerned 43% 52% | 30% | 39% | 58% | 42% | 27% 39% 40% 45% 44% 47%
are you a
California's K-12 Somewhat concerned 39% 37% 42% 39% 35% 41% 40% 41% 41% 41% 31% 36%
public schools i Not too concerned 13% 7% | 22% | 15% | 4% | 13% | 24% 13% 1% 10% 17% 14%
gg‘é‘é ?;*(‘;;\2‘;‘39 of  Not at all concerned 4% 2% | 6% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 7% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3%
compared to schools  Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0%
in wealthier areas? .
Are you... Unweighted n 1087 546 278 243 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q13. HO\tﬂ"l ctoncerned Very concerned 43% 44% 42% 40% 47% 48% 40% 45% 49% 41% 44% 38%
are you tha
Cali¥ornia's K-12 Somewhat concerned 39% 38% 38% 41% 36% 37% 41% 35% 40% 38% 37% 44%
public schools in_ Not too concerned 13% 12% 12% 13% | 13% | 9% | 13% | 18% | 10% | 15% | 14% 10%
gz‘g; f;;'l‘;‘:fge of  Not at all concerned 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% | 1% | 4% 3% 6%
9ompa|;ﬁt_i to schools  Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
in wealthier areas?
Are you... Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 537 186 669 232 166 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only 2 Graduate
education
Q13. Homc:)ncerned Very concerned 44% 41% 36% 46% 44% 55% 37% 43% 45% 34% 39% 54%
are you tha
Cali¥ornia's K-12 Somewhat concerned 39% 39% 42% 35% 41% 32% 47% 38% 38% 42% 41% 33%
public schools in Not too concerned 13% 12% 14% 14% 1% 12% 10% 15% | 13% 14% 14% | 11%
lower-income areas
gg‘éz ?esa'::?gfge of  Not atall concerned 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3%
compared to schools  Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0%
in wealthier areas? i
Are you... Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234
y [*]

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q14. Ho:‘l’lc:)ncerned Very concerned 39% 48% 27% 34% 54% 36% 24% 33% 40% 45% 33% 43%
are you a
California's K-12 Somewhat concerned 43% 42% 43% 44% 41% 46% 42% 44% 43% 39% 44% 42%
public school students \ ., concerned 13% 7% | 22% | 16% | 3% | 14% | 26% 17% 13% 1% 16% 1%
in lower-income areas
g:ﬁ;‘:ssju'hk:r"st's“t'gge Not at all concerned 4% 2% | 7% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 8% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3%
trﬁadsg forft\:calleﬁe when Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
ey Tinis 1
sch‘ﬁ,op Aregyou . Unweighted n 1086 546 278 242 403 364 313 204 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q14. Ho‘tﬂlll ctoncerned Very concerned 40% 36% 37% 35% | 43% 40% 38% | 41% | 44% | 37% 41% 29%
are you tha
Call¥ornla 's K-12 Somewhat concerned 42% 46% 48% 44% 42% 43% 44% 41% 42% 43% 40% 55%
public school students Not too concerned 14% 1% 1% 14% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 14% [ 14% 10%
szssmk;"!t/st't‘g'ge Not at all concerned 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% | 2% | 5% 3% 5%
trﬁadag for ﬁ?]"eﬁe when Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
ey finish hi
schyoor) Are?,ou N Unweighted n 823 263 196 549 537 186 668 232 166 903 927 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q14. Homc:)ncerned Very concerned 41% 27% 32% 43% 38% 44% 33% 40% 41% 27% 36% 46%
are you tha
Call¥ornla 's K-12 Somewhat concerned 41% 58% 45% 37% 48% 38% 46% 44% 41% 54% 46% 37%
public school students Not too concerned 14% 10% 17% 15% 10% 16% 16% 12% | 13% 15% 13% | 14%
ca>:ﬁ¢;$ss?1m(:rlm¥s“t]:rll)e Not at all concerned 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%
trﬁadx‘ for |<1:c|>1llerg:‘1e when Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
ey finish hi
sch):aoI? Are?/ou Unweighted n 970 116 125 338 623 143 227 666 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
A lot 18% 17% 18% 21% 18% 16% 20% 19% 13% 20% 18% 19%
Q15. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 50% 52% 45% 48% 57% 48% 43% 53% 62% 41% 43% 54%
hear ‘;;bgg;ﬁ;‘;de“ts Nothing at all 32% 30% | 37% | 31% | 24% | 34% | 38% 27% 25% 39% 39% 27%
language learners in  Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
91ag® =
California? Unweighted n 1088 546 | 278 | 244 | 403 | 365 | 313 205 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
A lot 19% 16% 17% 19% 17% 20% 16% 20% 21% 17% 18% 18%
Q15. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 50% 51% 51% 47% 52% 51% 52% 42% 49% 50% 48% 56%
hear: ‘;j‘ebgr‘:;ﬁ;‘;de"ts Nothing at all 32% 32% 31% 33% | 31% | 29% | 30% | 38% | 29% | 33% 33% 25%
language learners in  Don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
9lads 2
California? Unweighted n 824 264 196 551 537 186 670 | 232 | 166 | 905 928 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)','mo' egﬂﬂ:ﬁgn (grglt;i%?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
A lot 18% 20% 10% 20% 20% 16% 15% 20% 18% 17% 18% 18%
Q15. Next, how much,
if anything, have you A little 48% 61% 51% 48% 51% 41% 58% 50% 48% 57% 51% 48%
hear 2;”2,‘:;;;‘,‘1“9“‘5 Nothing at all 34% 19% 40% 31% 29% 43% 27% 30% | 33% 25% 31% | 34%
language learners in  Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
91ads 2
California? Unweighted n 971 117 125 339 624 143 228 667 951 137 847 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Q16 H g Very concerned 25% 30% | 19% | 22% | 32% | 24% | 19% 29% 22% 24% 27% 24%
are you about the . Somewhat concerned 45% 48% | 40% | 47% | 50% | 45% | 41% 43% 43% 45% 44% 50%
istsze otf imtprovingf Not too concerned 22% 18% | 28% | 23% | 14% | 22% | 31% 21% 21% 24% 21% 20%
student outcomes rTor
the English language Not at all concerned 6% 3% 12% 6% 3% 7% 9% 5% 13% 6% 7% 4%
m;"e,js‘\i; Cglli‘fomia Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
i Yot Unweighted n 1087 546 | 277 | 244 | 403 364 | 313 205 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Very concerned 26% 23% 21% 26% 25% 26% 24% 28% 27% 25% 28% 16%
Q16. How concerned . o o o o o o o o o o o
are you about the Somewhat concerned 45% 46% 47% 45% 45% 42% 48% 44% | 47% | 45% 44% 50%
istsze otf imtprovingf Not too concerned 21% 23% 27% 21% | 22% 25% 20% | 22% | 20% | 22% 21% 25%
student outcomes rTor
the English language Not at all concerned 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8%
{g%;ne;iig Cglli‘fomia Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
i Yot Unweighted n 823 264 196 551 536 186 669 232 166 | 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ”'g'Lrsll‘;h”' College ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Very concerned 27% 19% 20% 28% 26% 24% 28% 24% | 27% 18% 23% 32%
Q16. How concerned o o . o o o o o o o o o
are you about the Somewhat concerned 44% 52% 40% 42% 51% 40% 50% 46% 45% 49% 48% 39%
istsze otf imtprovingf Not too concerned 21% 23% 27% 22% 18% 26% 16% 24% 21% 22% 21% 23%
student outcomes fTor
the English language Not at all concerned 6% 6% 11% 6% 4% 10% 5% 6% 6% 10% 7% 6%
m;"e,js‘\i; Cglli‘fomia Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
i Yot Unweighted n 970 117 124 339 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q17. _|t|_1 th;nkitr;‘g about Very high priority 12% 15% | 8% 8% 17% | 8% 9% 10% 14% 11% 9% 15%
O s ton the High priority 36% 41% | 24% | 39% | 46% | 33% | 28% 34% 35% 39% 31% 38%
kindergarten through
12th grade public e gijum priority 37% 33% | 42% | 39% | 30% | 41% | 41% 42% 27% 34% 44% 35%
education system in
California, do you Low priority 10% 7% 17% 10% 6% 10% 16% 10% 9% 12% 11% 9%
f::;;':oty:;fﬂ;;f,‘: ' Very low priority 4% 2% | 8% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 5% 2% 13% 3% 4% 3%
f::fcﬂgn?|2;rrf:r§|i5h Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
shoguldgbe a..? Unweighted n 1085 545 | 277 243 | 403 | 363 312 205 124 247 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q17. '|tr_1 th}nkitr:‘g about Very high priority 12% 11% 12% 12% | 1% 14% 10% | 12% | 12% | 11% 13% 6%
riorities ror the
ﬁinderganen through  High priority 36% 36% 34% 32% | 41% 40% 35% | 35% | 35% | 37% 37% 32%
12th grade public  pegijum priority 38% 34% 32% 39% | 35% | 31% | 38% | 41% | 36% | 37% 36% 39%
education system in
California, do you Low priority 9% 13% 17% 12% 9% 10% 11% 8% 12% 10% 9% 15%
R e et ' Very low priority 4% 5% 2% 5% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% 3% 7%
f’;:f;ﬂ%?&?f:rﬂ"“ Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
should be a...? Unweighted n 821 264 196 551 534 186 668 231 166 | 903 925 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only 1 Graduate
education
Q17. _|tp th;nkitr;]g about Very high priority 12% 7% 15% 11% 11% 12% 13% 10% 12% 13% 11% 13%
Kindergarten through _High priority 36% 35% 36% 36% 36% 41% 42% 33% | 36% 37% 34% | 41%
;ﬁt‘hcg{mesggtt’g:‘ in  Medium priority 36% 40% 30% 35% 42% 30% 33% 41% | 37% 35% 40% 29%
California, do you Low priority 10% 13% 10% 13% 8% 11% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 14%
e stacoms ©© Very low priority 4% 4% 8% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% | 4% 4% 5% | 3%
outcomes for English  pon't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
language learners
should be a...? Unweighted n 968 117 124 338 623 143 227 667 949 136 844 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very important(] 42% 54% 29% 34% 59% 34% 31% 36% 44% 46% 38% 46%
Q18. How important is i
improving student Somewhat important 46% 41% 50% 52% 36% 54% 50% 50% 39% 45% 47% 45%
outcomes for English  Not too important 9% 5% 14% 9% 5% 8% 13% 12% 10% 6% 11% 7%
language learners for i
California'ss future Not at all important 3% 0% 7% 3% 0% 4% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2%
grclgn;urg:ict;vgf"ﬁggg Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 1087 546 278 243 403 365 312 205 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Very important 44% 38% 39% 39% 46% 47% 37% 51% 41% 43% 44% 35%
Q18. How important is .
improving student Somewhat important 45% 49% 48% 47% 44% 46% 49% 38% 49% 44% 44% 51%
outcomes for English  Not too important 8% 10% 9% 10% 7% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 11%
language learners for i
California'ss future Not at all important 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
:gg";ufgiﬁygf"ﬁggg Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 823 264 196 551 536 186 669 232 166 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
No Yes ngf:,rs“(;hool gollege Gﬁggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
education
Very important(] 43% 37% 40% 43% 43% 50% 41% 41% 41% 51% 41% 46%
Q18. How important is .
improving student Somewhat important 45% 49% 48% 44% 46% 42% 49% 45% 47% 38% 46% 43%
outcomes for English  Not too important 8% 12% 7% 9% 9% 5% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8%
language learners for i
California'ss future Not at all important 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%
economic wellbeing  pon't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
and quality of life?
Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 228 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
%L%i:fétfg‘,egt"hseless Should 49% 63% | 20% | 45% | 72% | 42% | 29% 44% 51% 51% 45% 54%
school districts, do
591 t_hinkt hscth;:ol Should not 48% 35% | 70% | 51% | 27% | 54% | 70% 54% 49% 48% 50% 43%
Istricts that have
more English
|anguageg|earners Don't know (VOl) 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3% 0% 1% 5% 2%
should or shoyld not
?r?; g‘tg{:,,f”"d'"g from ynweighted n 1083 543 | 277 | 243 | 402 | 362 | 312 205 123 245 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
e ot~ Should 51% 45% 48% | 49% | 50% | 60% | 43% | 54% | 60% | 45% | 47% 59%
school districts, do
5911 t_hinkt hscthr?ol Should not 47% 53% 47% 49% | 48% 40% 53% | 44% | 39% | 52% 50% 40%
Istricts that have
more English ,
language learners Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
should or should not
?ﬁ; 's"tg{:,f”"d'“g from ynweighted n 820 263 194 551 532 186 669 | 228 | 166 | 901 923 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)',"c’o' egﬂﬂ:ﬁgn (grglt;i%?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
foriing for other > Should 47% 63% 53% 44% 53% 59% | 54% | 46% | 48% |  56% 45% | 60%
school districts, do
591 t_hinkt If»cth'?ol Should not 50% 37% 45% 53% 46% 39% 44% 52% 49% 42% 52% 39%
Istricts that have
more English
language learners Don't know (vol) 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
should or should not
ﬂfé rsntg{:’)fundmg from ynweighted n 966 17 125 338 620 142 227 666 947 136 843 233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Page 22



Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q20.To try to improve
the academic Favor(] 65% 78% 39% 66% 87% 62% 40% 58% 63% 67% 61% 70%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 34% 20% 60% 31% 12% 35% 59% 40% 37% 31% 35% 28%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 1081 543 276 242 401 362 312 204 123 245 193 214
other students?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q20.To try to improve
the academic Favor 66% 59% 62% 67% 63% 72% 59% 70% 73% 61% 64% 67%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 32% 40% 34% 33% 34% 28% 38% 28% 26% 36% 34% 33%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 820 261 195 549 532 186 665 230 165 899 921 160
other students?
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngllrs];;hool egzggggn Gcrggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q20.To try to improve
the academic Favor(] 64% 69% 63% 55% 74% 69% 70% 62% 63% 71% 63% 69%
performance of
English language
learners, would you Oppose 34% 31% 34% 43% 25% 29% 27% 38% 35% 28% 35% 29%
favor or oppose
providing extra
assistance to these Don't know (vol) 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
students, even if it
means they receive
more assistance than Unweighted n 964 117 125 336 620 142 226 663 946 135 841 233
other students?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
331i<v(\:’hﬁfre doyou  Near the top 12% 7% | 20% | 14% | 8% 9% | 22% 1% 16% 9% 18% 10%
n alirornia
currently ranks in per Above average 23% 26% 18% 22% 32% 15% 21% 26% 19% 22% 22% 25%
il ding for K-
§2 public schools? ~ Average 33% 36% | 30% | 35% | 33% | 39% | 27% 29% 38% 38% 37% 28%
gt‘;’t’;gafg%‘a‘;lgnf‘;s Below average 22% 21% | 23% | 20% | 20% | 26% | 20% 24% 21% 24% 12% 24%
spending near the top, Near the bottom 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 9% 7% 4% 2% 6% 10%
above average,
average, below Don't know (vol) 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 6% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3%
average, or near the i
bottom? Unweighted n 1084 544 278 242 402 365 311 205 124 247 193 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21. Where doyou  Near the top 12% 12% 9% 15% 9% 5% 16% | 1% | 9% | 13% 12% 10%
think California
currently ranks in per Above average 24% 22% 26% 27% 19% 22% 26% 17% 32% 20% 22% 29%
pupil spending for K- o o N o o o o N o N N N
12 public schools?  Average 33% 33% 36% 33% | 34% 43% | 26% | 42% | 35% | 32% 32% 38%
Compared ta other _ Below average 21% 26% 20% 19% | 25% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 14% | 25% 24% 13%
:ggcgiggerr\:ga; the top, Near the bottom 6% 4% 3% 4% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6%
average, below Don't know (vol) 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3%
average, or near the .
bottom? Unweighted n 821 263 195 550 534 186 668 230 166 | 902 924 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)','mo' golletge cgggi%fe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
education
3\?1|kv(\:lhﬁfre do you Near the top 13% 9% 7% 12% 14% 4% 7% 17% 13% 8% 14% 9%
n alirornia
currently ranks in per Above average 23% 25% 15% 24% 27% 14% 30% 23% 24% 20% 22% 24%
pupil spending for K- N N N N N o o N N N o N
12 public schools?  Average 32% 42% 43% 32% 30% 51% 28% 31% | 30% 50% 31% 39%
Compared ta.other . Below average 23% 14% 21% 24% 20% 23% 22% 22% | 24% 14% 23% | 20%
spending near the top, Near the bottom 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 0% 7% 4%
above average,
average, below h Don't know (vol) 4% 3% 8% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 7% 4% 3%
average, or near the
botto,%? Unweighted n 967 117 125 336 623 143 227 667 947 137 845 233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
ﬁ\gzi(v(\:lhﬂe do you Near the top 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2%
mn allirornia
currently ranks in Above average 11% 14% 4% 13% 20% 6% 3% 7% 9% 16% 12% 9%
tudent test fi
K12 public schools?  Average 39% 47% | 25% | 36% | 44% | 44% | 26% 31% 44% 38% 37% 45%
‘s:t‘;’t';ga;erg g’aﬁzgfgia.s Below average 33% 27% | 42% | 34% | 27% | 33% | 42% 41% 31% 32% 31% 25%
ﬁgﬁet?é tte:; S::‘;s: Near the bottom 13% 7% | 25% | 14% 3% 13% | 27% 15% 12% 10% 15% 17%
average, avérage, Don't know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
below average, or near
the bottom? Unweighted n 1085 544 278 243 402 365 311 205 124 247 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
a?ZkVéthfre do you Near the top 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0%
In alirornia
currently ranks in Above average 1% 9% 13% 14% 7% 7% 1% 14% 21% 6% 10% 12%
tudent test i
K12 public schools?  Average 40% 33% 37% 37% | 41% | 51% | 33% | 39% | 43% | 37% | 37% 47%
Compared to other. . Below average 32% 38% 31% 32% | 35% | 29% | 35% | 32% | 24% | 37% 35% 25%
fltetﬁetﬂte tf:; S::xz Near the bottom 13% 14% 13% 13% 13% 9% 16% | 12% | 8% 16% 13% 14%
zvlerage, average, Don't know (vol) 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 3% 2%
elow average, or near
the bouom?g Unweighted n 822 263 195 551 534 186 669 230 166 903 925 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)','mo' college cgggi%fe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
education
tCt!\?ZI-(V(\:Ihle;fre do you Near the top 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
n alirornia
currently ranks in Above average 10% 12% 3% 11% 14% 9% 13% 10% 11% 9% 8% 17%
tudent test fi
K-12 public schools? Average 36% 51% 51% 34% 36% 40% 42% 37% | 36% 50% 38% | 41%
Compared fo other. .« Below average 35% 20% 28% 38% 31% 41% 28% 33% | 35% 26% 34% | 30%
ﬁi‘;‘i‘iﬂi‘fﬁ; 5:&;32 Near the bottom 13% 14% 11% 13% 15% 9% 9% 17% 14% 7% 15% 10%
gvclerage, avérage, Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1%
elow average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 968 117 125 337 623 143 228 667 948 137 846 233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
A 9% 12% | 6% 6% | 1% | 10% | 4% 6% 8% 7% 9% 13%
Q23. Next, overall, how
would you rate the B 40% 44% 28% | 47% 47% 35% 35% 37% 34% 37% 41% 43%
quality s°ifnp;’:"j'r° c 32% 32% | 36% | 26% | 31% | 33% | 34% 36% 37% 29% 36% 31%
neighborhood today? D 13% 7% | 21% | 14% | 6% | 15% | 19% 14% 17% 20% 8% 7%
vt el 4% 2% | 7% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3%
gragebwoull:q’ itbe A, Don't know (vol) 3% 3% | 2% | 4% 3% | 3% 1% 5% 0% 2% 3% 3%
orrv
1 B Unweighted n 1087 545 | 278 | 244 | 403 | 365 | 312 205 124 248 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q23. Next. overall. how A 9% 7% 9% 7% 1% 6% 10% | 10% | 9% | 9% 8% 1%
would you ratethe B 39% 40% 39% 41% | 38% | 37% | 40% | 41% | 49% | 35% 39% 43%
ggﬁgg:ifnp;’:l'l‘f c 32% 35% 33% 32% | 33% | 40% | 30% | 31% | 29% | 34% 33% 31%
neighborhood today? D 13% 13% 14% 14% | 12% 13% | 12% | 14% | 10% | 14% 13% 1%
I e F 4% 2% 0% 5% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 1% | 5% 4% 4%
%radebwoull:q’ itbe A, Don't know (vol) 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 0% 4% 2% | 2% | 3% 3% 1%
» G, D, or F? Unweighted n 823 264 196 551 536 186 670 | 231 | 166 | 905 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes | Highsenool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Q23. Next, overall. how A 8% 1% 8% 6% 12% 5% 7% 1% 9% 10% 10% 7%
would you rate the B 38% 47% 36% 33% 47% 37% 43% 39% | 39% 41% 41% 35%
g;‘ﬁgz:{n";gﬂf c 33% 30% 34% 36% 28% 37% 33% 31% | 33% 32% 31% | 36%
neighborhood today? D 13% 1% 16% 17% 8% 18% 1% 12% | 13% 12% 12% 16%
e el F 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 1% 5% | 4% 3% 3% | 4%
grade, woulq)it be A, Don't know (vol) 3% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
B, C, D, or F? Unweighted n 970 117 125 339 623 143 228 667 950 137 847 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024

Page 26



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Excellent 8% 11% 6% 5% 10% 9% 3% 4% 5% 8% 8% 11%
Q24. Are your local  Good 54% 60% | 43% | 55% | 59% | 51% | 53% 54% 53% 49% 55% 57%
public schools doing o o o o o o o o o o o o
an excellent, good, not Not so good 30% 24% 39% 30% 26% 31% 34% 33% 37% 33% 25% 26%
so good, or poor job in poor 6% 2% 10% 6% 2% 6% 9% 6% 3% 7% 9% 3%
preparing students for
college? Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Unweighted n 1085 544 278 243 402 365 312 205 123 248 193 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Excellent 7% 8% 11% 6% 9% 5% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7%
Q24. Are your local Good 55% 52% 50% 56% 52% 58% 53% | 54% | 62% | 51% 52% 64%
public schools doing o o o o o o o o o o o o
an excellent, good, not Not so good 30% 28% 28% 30% 30% 32% 30% 28% 25% 32% 31% 24%
so good, or poor job in poor 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4%
preparing students for
college? Don't know (vol) 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 0% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 822 263 195 550 535 185 669 231 166 903 926 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Excellent 8% 7% 7% 6% 10% 7% 6% 9% 8% 5% 8% 6%
Q24. Are your local Good 52% 67% 53% 52% 57% 48% 62% 53% 53% 61% 56% 52%
public schools doing
an excellent, good, not Not so good 31% 23% 29% 34% 26% 36% 25% 30% 30% 27% 28% 34%
so good, or poor job in pgor 6% 3% 8% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7%
preparing students for
college? Don't know (vol) 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1%
Unweighted n 969 116 124 338 623 143 226 667 949 136 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
az5. A local Excellent 5% 7% 5% 3% 7% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 6% 8%
public schools doing  G00d 47% 56% | 34% | 43% | 58% | 42% | 40% 43% 43% 43% 51% 51%
an excellent, good, not Not so good 37% 30% | 45% | 43% | 29% | 38% | 47% 45% 42% 38% 31% 35%
so goo_d, or poor JOb in 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, o,
preparing students for Poor 7% 4% 13% 7% 2% 10% 10% 6% 7% 10% 8% 4%
wgrskggg ;*;e Don't know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3%
) Unweighted n 1085 545 278 242 403 364 311 204 124 248 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q25. A i | Excellent 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7%
public schools doing  G00d 47% 46% 41% 50% | 44% | 50% | 46% | 47% | 54% | 44% | 45% 54%
an excellent, good, not Not so good 37% 38% 39% 37% 38% 39% 38% 34% 33% 39% 39% 30%
so goo_d, or poor JOb in o, 0, 0, o, 0, o, 0, o, o, o, 0, 0,
preparing students for Poor 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 11% 6% 8% 7% 7%
wgfkggg ;*;e Don't know (vol) 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2%
) Unweighted n 821 264 196 551 534 186 668 231 166 903 925 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
High school College . :
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only 3 Graduate
education
az5. A local Excellent 5% 7% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 6% 3%
public schools doing  G00d 46% 55% 46% 44% 50% 41% 56% 46% | 44% 61% 47% | 49%
an ex‘?%"e"t good, g?t Not so good 39% 31% 38% 39% 36% 45% 33% 37% 39% 28% 36% 40%
so good, or poor job in
pre%aring stﬁden{s for Poor 8% 5% 8% 10% 5% 7% 3% 9% 8% 4% 7% 7%
wgrskggg ;*;e Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1%
) Unweighted n 968 117 125 337 623 143 228 666 948 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Excellent 6% 8% 5% 3% 8% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 8%
Q26. Are your local Good 49% 58% | 35% | 46% | 58% | 45% | 42% 46% 43% 50% 48% 50%
public schools doing
an excellent, good, not Not so good 33% 27% 44% 36% 27% 36% 40% 35% 36% 32% 36% 33%
so good, or poor job in poor 9% 5% | 14% | 10% | 4% 9% | 15% 1% 1% 10% 7% 7%
preparing students to
be good citizens? Don't know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 1085 545 278 242 403 364 311 204 124 248 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Excellent 6% 6% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 8%
Q26. Are your local Good 48% 50% 50% 50% 48% 55% 46% | 50% | 56% | 46% 47% 59%
public schools doing
an excellent, good, not Not so good 34% 30% 31% 34% 33% 34% 34% 32% 28% 35% 36% 24%
so good, or poor job in poor 9% 9% 6% 10% % 5% 10% | 10% | 7% [ 10% 9% 7%
preparing students to
be good citizens? Don't know (vol) 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 821 264 196 551 534 186 668 231 166 903 925 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Excellent 5% 8% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5%
Q26. Are your local Good 47% 62% 49% 47% 50% 42% 57% 48% 47% 56% 50% 47%
public schools doing
an excellent, good, not Not so good 35% 24% 33% 35% 32% 38% 28% 34% 34% 30% 31% 38%
s0 good, or poor job in pgor 10% 4% 9% 9% 8% 12% 7% 9% 10% 4% 9% 9%
preparing students to
be good citizens? Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1%
Unweighted n 968 117 125 337 623 143 228 666 948 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con vZT| er; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
Q27. Do you think the More than enough 14% 5% 30% 15% 3% 13% 29% 17% 12% 11% 19% 12%
current level of state o, o, o, o, o, 0, 0, o o, o, o, 0,
funding for your local Just enough 36% 37% 34% 39% 36% 37% 37% 40% 34% 36% 38% 35%
public schools is more Not enough 46% 54% 33% 42% 58% 45% 33% 40% 51% 48% 40% 49%
e enoagn. st Don'tknow (vol) 4% 4% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
enough? Unweighted n 1084 545 276 243 402 364 312 205 124 245 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q27. Do you think the More than enough 14% 13% 15% 18% 10% 9% 18% 11% 9% 16% 15% 10%
g:’;a‘fn; 'fg’re)',glf"s}ggzl Just enough 35% 39% 37% 40% | 33% | 38% | 36% | 35% | 39% | 35% 37% 32%
public schools is more Not enough 47% 43% 43% 41% 51% 50% 42% 51% 51% 44% 44% 56%
o adh!st  Don't know (vol) 3% 4% 5% 2% | 5% | 2% | 4% | 3% | 0% | 5% 4% 2%
enough? Unweighted n 822 262 194 550 534 186 667 231 166 901 924 160

Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

. Some
No Yes ""9';,51{’;‘“' College ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent

Q27. Do you think the More than enough 15% 6% 12% 17% 13% 7% 15% 15% | 15% 1% 17% 8%
;’J‘;{ﬁ;‘; 'fg’re)',glf"s}g‘czl Just enough 37% 33% 42% 30% 39% 36% 39% 36% | 35% 44% 35% 39%
public schools is more Not enough 44% 59% 40% 50% 46% 57% 40% 47% 47% 38% 44% 53%
o ad st Don't know (vol) 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 0% 6% 2% | 3% 7% 5% | 1%
enough? Unweighted n 967 117 125 337 622 143 226 666 947 137 844 233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Q28. If the state ballot Yes 53% 1% | 25% | 49% | 76% | 49% | 30% 43% 64% 58% 53% 53%
P o ooy sure 1o g 44% 26% | 75% | 48% | 21% | 48% | 69% 55% 36% 39% 44% 45%
:I%f:lslgl;g?:ofw::‘; Don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 0% 3% 4%, 2%
no? Unweighted n 1087 546 | 278 243 | 403 | 365 | 313 205 124 248 194 214

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q28. If the state ballot Yes 54% 50% 53% 53% | 54% 66% 46% | 57% | 67% | 47% 50% 68%
ng abond measureto \ 43% 48% 45% 46% | 43% | 33% | 51% | 40% | 31% | 50% | 48% 30%
;%'legl;g?\?oz?g:lgr Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
no? Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 537 186 669 232 166 | 904 927 160

Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

No Yes Higl:”s];;hool c%cl)lglgee Gcrggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
education

Q28. If the state ballot Yes 50% 72% 54% 53% 53% 69% 55% 49% | 52% 59% 47% 69%
';:3 abond measure to 47% 27% 42% 46% 44% 29% 43% 49% | 45% 38% 50% | 29%
Sv%ﬁgl;gﬂo\?otper?ee:t; Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
no? Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Ora[;riggoSan SF Bay Area
Q29. If your local Yes 50% 68% | 26% | 43% | 73% | 43% | 32% 44% 60% 52% 46% 53%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 48% 30% 74% 54% 25% 55% 68% 56% 40% 45% 50% 46%
ballot to pay for
school construction Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 1%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 1086 545 278 243 402 364 313 205 124 246 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q29. If your local Yes 51% 48% 51% 51% 50% 62% 44% 53% | 64% | 45% 47% 66%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 47% 51% 47% 49% 47% 38% 53% 45% 34% 53% 51% 34%
ballot to pay for
school construction Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
projects, would you .
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 823 263 195 551 535 186 668 232 166 903 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q29. If your local Yes 47% 69% 52% 49% 51% 63% 52% 48% | 49% 56% 45% 66%
school district had a
bond measure on the No 51% 31% 45% 51% 46% 36% 46% 51% 49% 41% 54% 33%
ballot to pay for
school construction Don't know (vol) 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
projects, would you i
vote yes or no? Unweighted n 969 117 125 338 623 143 227 666 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland fo) S.
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con vZT| er; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
Sﬁ?é:::?; g;hye;srwas Yes 42% 58% | 17% | 36% | 67% | 33% | 22% 39% 46% 39% 43% 46%
local gg:‘(‘:’;‘& increase No 56% 39% | 83% | 62% | 31% | 65% | 77% 59% 54% 59% 54% 54%
B e o4 T pon't know (vol) 2% 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 2% | o% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
?
ot o oroast Yo Unweighted n 1086 544 | 278 | 244 | 402 | 365 | 312 205 124 247 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gfr?é:‘s’:f; i‘:;hﬁ)’ﬁrwas Yes 43% 40% 42% 42% | 42% 50% | 37% | 46% | 55% | 36% 40% 50%
local gg'rt’gltgj(gcs'fgse No 55% 59% 55% 58% | 55% | 50% | 61% | 51% | 44% | 61% 58% 50%
B e o4 for pon't know (vol) 2% 1% 3% 1% | 3% | 0% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 0%
?
33{‘;’;;10","331," Yo Unweighted n 822 264 196 551 | 535 | 186 | 669 | 231 | 166 | 904 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf;‘“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
gf&:\s’:f; i‘:;hfgﬁrwas Yes 40% 54% 40% 38% 47% 52% 39% 41% | 42% 41% 35% 60%
local gg'r'gltg increase No 58% 46% 58% 60% 52% 47% 59% 57% | 56% 58% 63% | 40%
B e o4 for pon't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 1%
?
33{‘;’;;10","331," YOU  Unweighted n 969 117 125 339 622 143 227 667 | 949 137 846 | 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region

Central Inland Orange/San
Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

Likely vot
fhelyvoters | nem | Rep | Ind | Lib | Mod | con

Q31. Proposition 39 is
the 2000 ballot
{,“:f;:;f,gfjjﬁ,iﬂ‘z’ed Mostly good thing 47% 65% | 17% | 43% | 76% | 38% | 22% 40% 46% 48% 46% 56%
local school districts
to issue bonds for
construction,
rehabilitation, or
replacement of school
facilities if passed by Mostly bad thing 48% 28% | 81% | 51% | 19% | 56% | 75% 56% 51% 45% 49% 41%
55 percent of local
voters. It authorized
raising property taxes
higher than the
existing 1 percent limit
by 55 percent vote, , 0 o o o o o o o o o o o
rather than the two Don't know (VOl) 5% 7% 2% 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3%
thirds required to pay
the local bonds.
Overall, do you feel
that passing
Proposition 39 turned
outtobe mostlya  ypyeighted n 1085 544 | 278 | 243 | 403 | 364 | 312 205 124 248 193 213
good thing for
California or mostly a
bad thing?

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Q31. Proposition 39 is
the 2000 ballot

: ostly goo! ing (] ] (] (] 0 (] ] ] (] (] ] (]
measure passed by 4 Mostly good thi 49% 41 48Y% 47% | 47% | 54% | 43% | 51% | 63% | 40% 45Y% 58Y%
local school districts
to issue bonds for
construction,
rehabilitation, or
replacement of school
fs%c'htles lft p';}fsedI by  Mostly bad thing 46% 53% 47% 50% 46% 43% 52% | 43% | 34% | 54% 50% 40%

percent of loca

voters. It authorized
raising property taxes
higher than the
existing 1 percent limit
by 55 percent vote, , o o o o o o o o o o o o
rather than the two Don't know (vol) 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2%
thirds required to pay
the local bonds.
Overall, do you feel
that passing
Proposition 39 turned
out to be mostly a
good thing for
California or mostly a
bad thing?

Unweighted n 821 264 196 550 535 186 669 230 166 903 925 160
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Public school parent

No Yes

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native | Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q31. Proposition 39 is
the 2000 ballot
measure passed by
voters that authorized
local school districts
to issue bonds for
construction,
rehabilitation, or
replacement of school
facilities if passed by  Mostly bad thing
55 percent of local

voters. It authorized

raising property taxes

higher than the

existing 1 percent limit

by 55 percent vote, ,

rather than the two Don't know (vol)
thirds required to pay
the local bonds.
Overall, do you feel
that passing
Proposition 39 turned
out to be mostly a
good thing for
California or mostly a
bad thing?

Mostly good thing

Unweighted n

45% 63%

41%

43%

54%

50%

46%

48%

46% 54%

42%

60%

50% 35%

53%

52%

42%

46%

50%

47%

50% 40%

52%

38%

5% 2%

6%

5%

4%

4%

5%

4%

5% 6%

6%

2%

968 117

125

337

623

143

226

667

948 137

846

233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q32. Dtolyoul thfink the  More than enough 14% 5% 32% | 13% 2% 14% | 29% 20% 8% 10% 19% 12%
current level o
resources for lower- Just enough 40% 35% 46% 44% 27% 45% 51% 44% 44% 44% 39% 31%
income studentsin ot onough 42% 56% | 20% | 38% | 68% | 35% | 19% 33% 44% 43% 39% 53%
your local public 9
schools is more than  Don't know (vol) 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 1086 546 277 243 403 365 312 204 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q32. DtolyouI thfink the More than enough 14% 16% 13% 15% 13% 10% 18% 10% 9% 16% 14% 14%
current level o
resources for lower-  Just enough 38% 45% 47% 43% 37% 42% 38% 41% 36% 41% 39% 42%
income students in o4 onoygh 44% 36% 37% 39% | 46% | 46% | 40% | 45% | 53% | 38% 43% 41%
your local public 9 ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
schools is more than  Don't know (vol) 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 822 264 195 550 536 186 669 231 165 904 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngr:)'ﬁlcyhool . ggﬂ:ﬁgn Gﬁggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q32. DtolyouI thfink the More than enough 14% 17% 9% 19% 12% 4% 12% 18% 14% 12% 17% 7%
current level o
resources for lower- Just enough 39% 42% 52% 34% 39% 37% 44% 40% 38% 52% 42% 34%
income students in o4 onoygh 43% 42% 33% 43% 46% 58% 39% 40% | 45% 31% 36% | 58%
your |OC?| public g (] (] (] O] (] O] Gl 0 O] (] (] 0
schools is more than  Don't know (vol) 4% 0% 6% 4% 2% 1% 6% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 969 117 125 338 623 142 227 667 949 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q33. Dtolyoul thfink the  More than enough 17% 8% 37% | 14% 4% 17% | 35% 23% 17% 14% 18% 16%
current level o
resources for English Just enough 47% 46% 46% 52% 40% 52% 52% 47% 54% 51% 50% 38%
;a;‘lf'r"lf)%‘;l'gmfcrs " Not enough 30% 40% | 14% | 28% | 51% | 24% | 11% 27% 22% 30% 28% 42%
schools is more than  Don't know (vol) 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7% 1% 3% 8% 5% 5% 4%
enough, just enough,
or not enough? Unweighted n 1085 544 278 243 402 364 313 205 124 246 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q33. DtolyouI thfink the More than enough 17% 17% 13% 19% 16% 15% 20% 14% | 12% | 19% 17% 20%
current level o
resources for English Just enough 46% 51% 56% 49% 46% 47% 48% 46% 47% 48% 47% 49%
;f;‘l?r“lzggl'gﬂmfgs M Not enough 32% 26% 25% 29% | 32% 35% | 27% | 34% | 38% | 27% 31% 28%
schools is more than  pon't know (vol) 5% 6% 5% 3% 7% 3% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 822 263 195 550 535 185 669 231 166 902 926 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghof‘f;wo' egs::lgggn Gcrgltlﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q33. Dtolyoul thfink the More than enough 17% 20% 15% 22% 14% 9% 15% 21% 18% 13% 20% 1%
current level o
resources for Enghsh Just enough 47% 49% 56% 42% 48% 48% 50% 47% 46% 55% 49% 43%
;f;‘l?r“lzggl'gﬂmfgs M Not enough 31% 28% 21% 31% 34% 38% 29% 29% | 32% 23% 25% 43%
schools is more than  Don't know (vol) 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 9% 6% 2%
enough, just enough, i
or not enough? Unweighted n 969 116 124 337 624 142 227 667 948 137 846 232

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Big problem 33% 32% 38% 27% 30% 34% | 37% 36% 27% 35% 38% 30%
Q34. Please answer if g 0ot of 2
you think it is a big roblem 48% 47% 44% | 57% 52% 49% | 42% 44% 57% 50% 45% 47%
problem, somewhat of p
a problem, or not Not really a problem 17% 19% 16% 13% 17% 14% 20% 18% 16% 13% 15% 20%
really fe';::‘}]‘;'f'c‘l’d :I'I‘t’;",, Don't know (vol) 2% 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1087 546 278 243 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Big problem 34% 32% 32% 35% 31% 42% 27% 38% 44% 28% 35% 27%
Q34. Please answer if
you think it is a big sfo"gf;","?a‘ ofa 48% 48% 46% 49% | 47% 46% | 49% | 47% | 42% | 51% 48% 49%
problem, somewhat of p
a problem, or not Not really a problem 16% 19% 19% 15% 19% 11% 21% 13% 14% 18% 15% 23%
;%ﬂm?eg'c%'gfg‘d 5.‘23“,”9 Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 1% | 3% 1% 3% | 2% | 0% | 2% 2%
Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 537 186 669 232 166 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)','mo' egﬂﬂ:ﬁgn é;r th;?g:e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Big problem 34% 27% 40% 29% 33% 38% 28% 33% 34% 30% 30% 40%
Q34. Please answer if
you think itis abig  Somewhat ofa 48% 49% 44% 48% 50% 44% 56% 47% | 47% 56% 50% | 45%
problem, somewhat of p
a problem, or not Not really a problem 16% 24% 13% 21% 15% 18% 14% 19% 18% 13% 18% 14%
;ﬁm?em\tgf?d ;:3;!, Don't know (vol) 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 3% 0%
Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con vZT| er; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
Q35. Please answer if Bid Problem 54% 66% | 35% | 52% | 65% | 57% | 38% 48% 55% 55% 51% 65%
g‘r’(‘)‘dmk;ﬁ)"f‘:ﬁgt of ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 34% 28% | 43% | 36% | 29% | 32% | 44% 39% 28% 34% 37% 29%
?egfﬁ,b;eﬁlbﬂfe'ﬁftraow Not really a problem 10% 5% 20% 9% 5% 9% 17% 1% 17% 10% 10% 5%
about a shortage of Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2%
teachers? Unweighted n 1087 546 | 278 | 243 | 403 | 365 | 313 205 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q35. Please answer if Bid Problem 55% 52% 53% 48% | 61% 63% 49% | 58% | 60% | 52% 54% 57%
%‘r’gbtlmks'z'; abig ﬁfo"gfg‘,"?a‘ ofa 35% 33% 31% 39% | 20% | 26% | 36% | 39% | 31% | 36% 35% 33%
?eg'l'lc;lb;e::bg{e?\?tHow Not really a problem 9% 13% 14% 12% 7% 12% 12% 2% 8% 10% 10% 10%
about a shortage of  Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%
teachers? Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 537 186 669 | 232 | 166 | 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngllrs];;hool . ggggggn Gcrggigfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q35. Please answer jf Bid Problem 54% 57% 51% 56% 55% 60% 54% 53% | 56% 48% 52% 60%
%‘r’gbtl';'r:k Hisabig §;’o",;f;"r’"“a‘ ofa 34% 35% 31% 33% 37% 32% 32% 37% | 34% 37% 36% | 30%
?eg{glb;embg{er;?tHow Not really a problem 10% 8% 16% 10% 7% 8% 12% 9% 9% 13% 10% 9%
about a shortage of  Don't know (vol) 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
teachers? Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 | 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Too high 5% 3% 11% 4% 3% 4% 9% 6% 7% 6% 6% 1%
Q36. Do you think 0 0, 0 0 o, 0 0 o, 0 0 0 0
salaries for teachers in 1°° oW 62% 75% 38% 60% 82% 56% 43% 58% 53% 62% 61% 69%
your community are  Just about right 30% 19% 49% 33% 13% 35% 46% 34% 39% 26% 30% 28%
oo N iy’ " Don't know (vol) 3% 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 5% | 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 1086 545 278 243 402 365 313 205 124 247 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Too high 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 2% 2% 6% 6% 3%
Q36. Doyouthink . Too low 63% 57% 57% 59% | 65% | 61% | 60% | e6% | 77% | 55% 60% 68%
your community are  Just about right 29% 34% 37% 33% 27% 29% 31% 31% 20% 35% 31% 26%
}l‘jgt'yggut“::;',ft“," °" " Don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 2% | 4% 3% 3% | 1% | 1% | 3% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 823 263 195 550 536 186 669 231 166 903 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)',"c’o' egﬂﬂ:ﬁgn (grglt;i%?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Too high 6% 3% 9% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Q36. Doyouthink .~ Too low 61% 65% 59% 60% 64% 74% 65% 58% | 64% 47% 57% | 74%
your community are  Just about right 30% 31% 26% 33% 30% 19% 28% 34% 28% 42% 34% 20%
fggt'yggut“;%'ﬁt‘.‘," °" " Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% | 2% 4% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 969 117 125 337 624 143 227 667 949 137 846 233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Approve 66% 84% 39% 60% 88% 66% 37% 56% 69% 66% 61% 76%
Q37. Do you approve  Disapprove 32% 15% | 59% | 38% | 10% | 31% | 62% 40% 31% 32% 38% 21%
or disapprove of
teachers' unions? Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1083 546 277 240 403 363 311 204 124 247 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Approve 68% 59% 67% 61% 1% 65% 62% 76% 76% 61% 65% 68%
Q37. Do you approve  Dijsapprove 30% 39% 31% 38% 27% 34% 36% | 23% | 22% | 37% 33% 31%
or disapprove of
teachers' unions? Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 819 264 196 550 533 186 667 230 166 900 923 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
No Yes only egzgggﬁn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Approve 65% 71% 63% 63% 69% 2% 68% 64% 67% 56% 64% 71%
Q37. Do you approve  pjisapprove 33% 28% 34% 36% 29% 26% 31% 35% | 31% 41% 34% 28%
or disapprove of
teachers' unions? Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 966 117 125 336 622 143 225 667 948 135 843 233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
g:}?{h';':g\,' r’:‘;\*;;hy;fu Alot 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3%
gz*:"tfoﬁ'}‘:j“n‘;i*r‘]z Local A jittie 14% 15% | 12% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 12% 7% 19% 15% 10% 17%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 83% 82% | 84% | 84% | 83% | 81% | 85% 87% 80% 81% 86% 80%
Y e oie1es the pon't know (vol) 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
school districts are ~  Unweighted n 1087 546 | 278 | 243 | 403 | 365 | 313 205 124 248 194 214

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
g:ft-h';':;\" r';l‘llzhy;fu Alot 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 6%
22?{#;'}‘:]“;;3]; Local A jittie 15% 9% 9% 16% | 1% | 21% | 12% | 1% | 16% | 13% 12% 20%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 82% 86% 84% 80% | 86% | 76% | 85% | 84% | 80% | 84% 85% 73%
ket s the pon't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0%
School districts are o Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 | 537 | 186 | 669 | 232 | 166 | 904 927 160

Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

No Yes ”ig':)ﬁﬁ,h”' . gséﬁgggn Sollege | <sa0k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent

g:f{h';':;" rrgl\‘,:hyéfu Alot 2% 5% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
gf)?"tfoﬁ‘::‘tl”;;i':]z Local A jittie 12% 22% 20% 1% 13% 12% 19% 13% | 12% 25% 13% 15%
Formula, a policy Nothing at all 85% 72% 79% 87% 81% 85% 80% 82% | 85% 72% 84% | 81%
Y a5 aaieles e pon't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 1%
S et are Unweighted n 970 17 125 338 624 143 227 667 | 950 137 846 | 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Likely voters

Dem

Party Ideology

Rep Ind Lib Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q39. The Local Control
Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE]
[English language
learners] [AND] [lower-
income students] and
gives local school
districts more
flexibility over how
state funding is spent.
In general, do you
favor or oppose this
policy?

Favor

Oppose

Don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

67%

84%

41% 62% 92% 61% 45%

57%

73%

70%

63%

73%

29%

12%

56% 34% 6% 33% 54%

41%

26%

26%

34%

24%

3%

3%

3% 4% 2% 6% 1%

3%

1%

4%

3%

4%

1086

545

278 243 402 365 313

205

123

248

194

214

Dem-Rep Seat

Democratic

Republican

Gender
Male | Female

Competitive
Competitive

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos

Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

Children in Household

No

Yes

Q39. The Local Control
Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE]
[English language
learners] [AND] [lower-
income students] and
gives local school
districts more
flexibility over how
state funding is spent.
In general, do you
favor or oppose this
policy?

Favor

Oppose

Don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

69%

62%

65% 65% 70% 74%

63%

70%

81% 62%

67%

70%

27%

36%

32% 32% 27% 24%

33%

26%

19% 34%

30%

28%

4%

2%

3% 3% 4% 1%

4%

3%

0% 5%

4%

2%

823

263

196 550 536 186

668

232

165 904

926

160

Public school parent

No

Yes

Education

Some
college
education

High school
only

College
Graduate

Annual

<$40k

Household Income

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q39. The Local Control
Funding Formula
provides additional
funding to school
districts that have
more [ROTATE]
[English language
learners] [AND] [lower-
income students] and
gives local school
districts more
flexibility over how
state funding is spent.
In general, do you
favor or oppose this
policy?

Favor

Oppose

Don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

67%

70%

69% 59% 74%

76%

73%

64%

67%

69%

64%

76%

29%

30%

26% 37% 24%

23%

23%

34%

30%

27%

32%

22%

4%

0%

5% 4% 2%

1%

4%

3%

3%

4%

4%

2%

969

117

125 337 624

142

227

667

949

137

845

234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
%gl-e/::e;'}g fﬁgtf_ocal Improve a lot 1% 18% | 3% 6% | 16% | 9% 5% 1% 15% 12% 9% 10%
gg:‘r:lrﬁlal:légd;gﬂ think !mProve somewhat 48% 57% | 33% | 45% | 66% | 45% | 31% 36% 44% 49% 47% 58%
the academic - Improve, don't know 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1%
ORDER AS Qa0 ~ Will NOT improve 37% 20% | 61% | 44% | 13% | 40% | 63% 48% 35% 36% 39% 20%
f e P ANDa9® wer. Don't know (vol) 3% 3% | 3% | 4% | 2% | 6% | 1% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2%
$°xm$,§§‘:ﬂ,e;t§‘],£" Unweighted n 1086 545 | 278 | 243 | 403 | 365 | 312 205 124 248 193 214

Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
ﬁ;‘gl-e/r*:emg frt‘ztf_ocal Improve a lot 10% 11% 11% 9% 13% 16% 7% 12% | 13% | 9% 10% 12%
ggm:&:ggd;gg think mProve somewhat 50% 41% 45% 50% | 46% | 50% | 46% | 51% | 54% | 46% 47% 50%
the academic Improve, don't know 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% 1% 2%
ROTAT 'f\'s”&’;?’"z Will NOT improve 35% 43% 38% 40% | 34% | 33% | 40% | 34% | 20% | 40% 37% 35%
B D39 wer. Don't know (vol) 3% 4% 4% 1% | 5% | 0% | 5% | 3% | 2% | 4% 4% 1%
e aentela" Unweighted n 822 264 196 550 | 536 | 186 | 669 | 231 | 166 | 904 926 160

Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

No Yes Higl:”s];;hool . SE)EE?})“ Gcrggigfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

ﬁ:gl-eﬁetn'}z fﬁztf_ocal Improve a lot 10% 1% 13% 10% 9% 10% 12% 1% 9% 18% 1% 10%
E;’:‘,:,’&LF‘JZ“;?,ﬂ think 'mProve somewhat 48% 49% 44% 44% 54% 54% 44% 49% | 49% 42% 45% 56%
the academic Improve, don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
iy EA'SN&%?"E Will NOT improve 37% 37% 38% 41% 33% 31% 38% 38% | 37% 35% 39% | 31%
e TAND] Tower. Don't know (vol) 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% | 4% 2% 4% | 2%
et iertelas" Unweighted n 969 17 125 338 623 143 227 667 | 949 137 846 | 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
ng";o?"‘t,?i',‘]f(t{‘,f;ttﬁgc' Should 64% 82% | 38% | 60% | 89% | 58% | 43% 51% 64% 72% 62% 68%
state government
should or should not  Should not 33% 16% | 59% | 38% | 11% | 37% | 57% 47% 36% 26% 35% 29%
fund voluntary
preSChOOI pro_g_rams, Don't k | 0, 0, 0, 0, [ 0, 0, 0, L) 0 0 0
such as transitional on't know (vol) 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 3%
kindergarten, for all
four-year-olds in Unweighted n 1087 546 278 243 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 214
California?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
S o thinaer {obic: Should 66% 60% 64% | 61% | 68% | 74% | 58% | 69% | 75% | 60% | 62% 73%
state government
should or should not  Should not 31% 39% 34% 37% 29% 24% 39% | 30% | 24% | 37% 35% 25%
fund voluntary
praSChoo' pro.g.rams’ D lt k 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
such as transitional on't know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
kindergarten, fpr all
four-year-olds in Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 537 186 669 232 166 904 927 160
California?

Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

. Some
High school College . :
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

e " Should 63% 76% 66% 58% 70% 78% | 64% | 62% | 64% | 70% 61% | 74%
state government
should or should not  Should not 35% 24% 28% 41% 29% 20% 33% 37% 34% 26% 37% 24%
fund voluntary
B A, Dotk | 3% 0% 7% 29% 1% 29% 3% 1% | 2% 4% 29% 39%
such as transitional on't know (vol) o o o o o o o o o o o 0
kindergarten, f_or all
four-year-olds in Unweighted n 970 17 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234
California?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very important 45% 61% 27% 34% 59% 41% 32% 34% 48% 59% 41% 42%
Q43. How important is Somewhat important 32% 28% 35% 39% 29% 37% 31% 34% 31% 26% 25% 43%
attending preschool to Not too important 15% 8% | 21% | 19% | 9% 15% | 21% 17% 14% 10% 21% 11%
a student's success in i
kindergarten through Not at all important 7% 2% 16% 5% 2% 5% 16% 13% 8% 5% 10% 3%
grade 127 Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 1088 546 278 244 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Very important 46% 43% 48% 42% 49% 53% 41% 47% 42% 46% 44% 51%
Q43. How important is Somewhat important 32% 32% 26% 33% | 31% 26% | 35% | 32% | 36% | 31% 32% 32%
Z‘L?S&‘L’é%- grse:ccge?sl It: Not too important 14% 15% 16% 16% | 13% 16% 14% | 15% | 15% | 15% 16% 10%
kindergarten through  Not at all important 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7%
grade 12? Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 824 264 196 551 537 186 670 232 166 905 928 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
No Yes Higf;rs“(;hool . :‘%ﬁgggn Gﬁggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Very important 44% 52% 48% 45% 44% 57% 44% 42% 45% A7% 43% 50%
Q43. How important is Somewhat important 32% 35% 31% 28% 37% 22% 36% 35% 31% 38% 33% 32%
attending preschool to Not too important 16% 7% 15% 16% 13% 17% 12% 14% 16% 8% 14% 15%
a student's success in i
kindergarten through  Not at all important 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 5% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 3%
grade 127 Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 971 117 125 339 624 143 228 667 951 137 847 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Big problem 16% 18% 14% 12% 16% 18% 14% 15% 15% 19% 15% 14%
Q44. How much of a  Semewhat of a 48% 48% | 45% | 52% | 53% | 46% | 45% 50% 59% 44% 46% 50%
problem is the quality F;\l h of
of preschool ot much of a
education in California problem 32% 29% 38% 30% 28% 29% 38% 30% 26% 32% 35% 31%
today? Don't know (vol) 5% 5% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5%
Unweighted n 1084 544 276 244 402 365 310 204 123 247 193 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Big problem 15% 17% 19% 13% 18% 22% 14% 14% 13% 17% 15% 17%
Q44. How much ofa  SOmewhat of a 48% 49% 46% 48% | 48% | 43% | 49% | 51% | 51% | 47% 47% 51%
problem is the quality ‘L hof
of preschool ot much of a
education in California problem 32% 29% 30% 36% 27% 34% 31% 29% 35% 30% 32% 30%
today? Don't know (vol) 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 2% 6% 5% 1% | 6% 6% 1%
Unweighted n 822 262 194 551 533 186 668 230 164 904 924 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngllrs];;hool egzggggn Gcrggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Big problem 16% 16% 17% 16% 15% 15% 13% 17% 16% 14% 13% 20%
Q44. How much ofa  Semewhat ofa 48% 50% 46% 47% 50% 49% 53% 46% | 48% 50% 50% | 45%
problem is the quality pN hof
of preschool ot much of a
education in California problem 31% 34% 32% 31% 32% 34% 29% 33% 32% 31% 31% 33%
today? Don't know (vol) 6% 0% 6% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2%
Unweighted n 967 117 125 338 621 141 227 667 947 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Big problem 44% 50% | 32% | 43% | 58% | 40% | 31% 36% 42% 42% 43% 54%
stl";';"‘i’s";ﬁgh ofa ﬁfo"gf;’ﬁ.‘a‘ ofa 40% 37% | 42% | 43% | 34% | 42% | 45% 43% 40% 43% 42% 34%
;frfggﬁggl'tg d‘;fcation in, Not much of a problem 13% 10% | 22% | 8% | 7% | 12% | 22% 18% 18% 1% 1% 9%
California today? Don't know (vol) 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 2% 3% 0% 4% 4% 4%
Unweighted n 1085 545 | 277 | 243 | 402 | 365 | 312 205 124 246 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Big problem 45% 38% 40% 38% | 49% | 34% | 47% | 45% | 47% | 42% 43% 48%
g’r‘tf’sl';';"‘i’s";;:gh ofa ﬁfo"gfg‘,"?a‘ ofa 39% 42% 38% 44% | 35% | 48% | 36% | 40% | 41% | 39% 41% 37%
Yo ation in Not much of a problem| _ 12% 17% 18% 15% | 1% | 17% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 13% 14%
California today? Don't know (vol) 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% | 0% | 5% 4% 0%
Unweighted n 823 262 194 550 | 535 186 668 | 231 | 166 | 902 925 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College " .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Big problem 43% 45% 33% 43% 49% 35% 42% 48% | 46% 32% 2% | 46%
O iow much ofa S miem T2 40% 39% 49% 39% 37% 52% | 41% | 35% | 38% |  49% 39% | 43%
gfrf:s’gﬁggl“g Df tion in NOt much of a problem|  12% 16% 13% 14% 12% 12% 13% 14% | 12% 16% 14% 10%
California today? Don't know (vol) 4% 0% 5% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1%
Unweighted n 968 117 125 337 623 143 226 667 948 137 845 233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q46. How concerned  Very concerned 26% 36% | 1% | 22% | 43% | 22% | 10% 20% 22% 32% 21% 32%
_ar? you that children  Somewhat concerned 43% 45% | 34% | 47% | 45% | 47% | 35% 43% 48% 39% 41% 42%
are less likely than  Not too concerned 22% 15% | 34% | 21% | 9% | 20% | 39% 27% 21% 21% 23% 20%
?;23’ gg:ldren tobe  Not at all concerned 8% 3% | 20% | 7% 2% 9% 17% 8% 9% 7% 12% 6%
kindgrganen? Are Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0%
you... Unweighted n 1084 546 275 243 403 364 311 204 124 246 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q46. How concerned  Very concerned 28% 18% 18% 23% 29% 22% 27% 29% 30% 25% 27% 23%
_ar? you that children  Somewhat concerned 42% 45% 47% 42% 43% 46% 41% 42% | 42% | 43% 43% 41%
are less likely than  Not too concerned 21% 25% 26% 23% | 20% | 26% | 20% | 20% | 25% | 20% | 20% 27%
?:23’ ggildren tobe  Not at all concerned 8% 10% 7% 10% 7% 5% 10% 8% 3% 1% 8% 9%
kindgrganen? Are Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0%
you... Unweighted n 821 263 194 550 534 186 667 231 165 902 924 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only 3 Graduate
education
Q46. How concerned  Very concerned 26% 25% 17% 26% 31% 31% 21% 28% 28% 18% 23% 34%
_ar? you that children  Somewhat concerned |  43% 40% 45% 39% 45% 39% 48% 40% 42% 48% 44% 39%
are less likely than ~ Not too concerned 21% 28% 26% 23% 18% 23% 25% 20% | 21% 27% 2% | 21%
?;23’ gg:ldren tobe  Not at all concerned 9% 7% 12% 10% 6% 6% 4% 1% 9% 7% 9% 6%
kindz,ga.ten? Are Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
you... Unweighted n 967 117 125 338 621 142 226 666 947 137 844 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q47. How concerned  Very concerned 21% 33% 5% 14% 38% 16% 5% 14% 17% 23% 18% 26%
are you that students Somewhat concerned 41% 46% | 31% | 42% | 45% | 43% | 32% 39% 45% 41% 37% 45%
who speak English as
a second language are Not too concerned 26% 17% 34% 35% 14% 29% 37% 29% 29% 23% 30% 22%
less likely than other  Not at all concerned 11% 4% 28% 6% 1% 11% 24% 16% 9% 12% 11% 7%
children to be ready
for kindergarten? Are Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0%
you... Unweighted n 1086 546 277 243 403 364 313 205 124 247 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q47. How concerned  Very concerned 23% 15% 15% 19% 23% 18% 22% 23% 27% 18% 22% 17%
are you that students Somewhat concerned 41% 38% 41% 41% 40% 46% 39% 39% 40% 41% 40% 43%
who speak English as o o o o o o o o o o o o
a second language are Not too concerned 25% 29% 29% 27% 24% 27% 25% 27% 26% 26% 25% 27%
less likely than other  Not at all concerned 10% 16% 12% 12% 11% 9% 13% 11% 7% 14% 11% 13%
children to be ready
for kindergarten? Are Don't know (VOl) 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0%
you... Unweighted n 822 264 196 550 536 186 668 232 166 903 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
No Yes nghoztlz;\ool egﬂﬂ:ggn é:r gg%%‘:e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q47. How concerned  Very concerned 22% 18% 16% 20% 24% 16% 21% 22% 22% 14% 20% 24%
are you that students Somewhat concerned 41% 40% 40% 38% 42% 43% 44% 39% 40% 45% 39% 44%
who speak English as o o o o o o o o o o o o
a second language are Not too concerned 25% 28% 27% 26% 25% 29% 24% 26% 25% 32% 27% 24%
less likely than other  Not at all concerned 1% 14% 16% 13% 8% 12% 9% 12% | 12% 9% 13% 8%
children to be ready
for kindergarten? Are Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
you... Unweighted n 969 117 125 338 623 143 227 666 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
. Very important 63% 65% 65% 54% 63% 60% 67% 61% 66% 61% 60% 64%
Q48. How important to . o o o o o o o o o o o .
you is it that your local Somewhat important 29% 29% 24% 39% 30% 32% 25% 29% 31% 32% 26% 30%
public fchﬁqls ilnclude Not too important 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 2% 5% 10% 4%
career technical or
v ional ion Not at all important 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%
ocational educatio
gzrgi‘::"lt"‘l"fr;ge Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
) Unweighted n 1088 546 278 244 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q45. How | rtant t Very important 62% 65% 67% 63% 63% 55% 67% 62% 57% 66% 65% 56%
you is it that your local Somewhat important 29% 29% 26% 28% | 31% | 38% | 26% | 29% | 32% | 28% | 28% 37%
public ?chﬁqls ilnclude Not too important 6% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 7% 9% 4% 6% 5%
career technical or
vocational education  Not at all important 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
23"?;":'31;29 Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 824 264 196 551 537 186 670 232 166 905 928 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'g';ﬁﬁ/hom egzﬂgﬂzn éiggﬁg‘t’e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
. Very important 64% 57% 58% 65% 64% 55% 64% 65% 66% 49% 65% 60%
Q48. How important to i o o o o o o o o o o . o
you is it that your local Somewhat important 28% 36% 31% 30% 28% 35% 27% 29% 27% 43% 29% 30%
public fchﬁqls ilnclude Not too important 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 8% 4% 6% 4% 5% 8%
career technical or
vocational education  Not at all important 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3%
2lslr$ﬁ':rltl|?]t1§2e Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
) Unweighted n 971 117 125 339 624 143 228 667 951 137 847 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
e, I Yot e dogroy a college 21% 26% | 13% | 21% | 29% | 18% | 13% 16% 21% 18% 23% 25%
you think is more .
important for young ~ Obtaining knowledge 78% 73% | 87% | 77% | 69% | 81% | 87% 84% 76% 81% 75% 73%
people to succeed or skills
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college Neither (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
degree from a well-
[gsrge(;‘)egb‘;;‘;:ﬁ{; W Don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | o% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
knowledge or skills
needed to do a Unweighted n 1081 543 | 278 241 402 | 359 313 205 122 247 192 215
specific job?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
ot I you had dogroy a college 22% 16% 20% 21% | 21% | 18% | 19% | 27% | 17% | 22% | 19% 27%
you think is more .
important for young ~ Obtaining knowledge 7% 82% 7% 79% | 78% 81% 80% | 72% | 82% | 77% 80% 72%
people to succeed or skills
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college Neither (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
degree from a well-
[gige(;‘f;’b‘:;‘;;ﬁ{;'{ge Don't know (vol) 0% 1% 3% 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
knowledge or skills
needed to do a Unweighted n 817 264 195 548 533 185 666 230 166 898 921 160
specific job?
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . .
No Yes only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
o, I yout had dogrosy a college 19% 31% 16% 13% 30% 18% 16% 24% | 18% 33% 20% | 21%
you think is more .
important for young ~ Obtaining knowledge | g0, 67% 82% 87% 69% 82% 82% 75% | 81% 65% 78% | 79%
people to succeed or skills
today -- [ROTATE] (1)
earning a college Neither (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
degree from a well-
) Sbtamme e Don't know (vol) 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 2% 1% 0%
knowledge or skills
needed to do a Unweighted n 964 17 125 335 621 141 227 663 944 137 841 233
specific job?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024




PPIC Statewide Survey
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very well 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 0% 6% 6% 3% 5%
053-‘;" geniﬁl,&low Somewhat well 34% 39% | 23% | 39% | 44% | 34% | 22% 36% 30% 34% 32% 38%
local public schools  Not too well 47% 44% | 53% | 43% | 44% | 41% | 58% 46% 48% 45% 48% 46%
&L‘i‘."";‘* isnom_ggr}ﬁ fora Not at all well 12% 9% 18% | 12% 5% 17% | 16% 15% 17% 13% 13% 7%
toda,’}syec?,,{omy? Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 0% 3% 4% 4%
Unweighted n 1086 545 278 243 402 365 313 205 124 248 194 213
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Very well 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
053-‘;" geniﬁl,;low Somewhat well 35% 32% 34% 33% | 35% 31% 33% | 39% | 37% | 33% 31% 45%
local public schools  Not too well 47% 47% 40% 51% | 42% | 50% | 47% | 42% | 50% | 46% | 49% 39%
evreellloafae isnorr!ggniﬁ fora Not at all well 12% 15% 17% 9% 15% 12% 12% | 14% 9% 14% 12% 12%
today's economy?  Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 4% 2% | 3% 0% | 4% | 2% | 1% | 3% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 822 264 196 550 536 186 669 231 166 903 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ”'g'Lrsll‘;h”' College ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Very well 4% 5% 8% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4%
Q50. In general, how  Somewhat well 32% 47% 26% 32% 39% 35% 32% 36% 32% 44% 35% 33%
well do you think your
local public schools  Not too well 48% 38% 48% 46% 47% 43% 52% 45% 48% 41% 45% 50%
&L‘i‘."";‘* isnom_ggr}ﬁ fora Not at all well 13% 10% 15% 16% 8% 15% 10% 13% 13% 7% 12% 12%
toda,’}syec?,,{omy? Don't know (vol) 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 969 117 125 338 623 143 227 666 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con vZT| er; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
Public school teachers
Q51.Doyou think ~ Snould be permitted to] g0, 56% | 32% | 54% | 64% | 44% | 35% 53% 42% 48% 50% 51%
. teach their subjects as
[ROTATE] [1] public (e tink best
school teachers
should be permitted to ;I'here s?t?uld ble state
teach their subjects as laws setting rules on
they think best{ [OR] _ what teachers can and 48% 40% 66% 43% 32% 53% 63% 43% 58% 48% 49% 45%
do you think [2] there cannot teach
should be state laws
setting rules on what Don't know (vol) 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 0% 4% 2% 4%
teachers can and
cannot teach?
Unweighted n 1072 538 274 240 397 361 308 203 123 245 189 213
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Public school teachers
Q51.Doyou think  Should be permitted to| 50, 45% 39% 52% | 46% | 45% | 50% | 50% | 53% | 47% 48% 53%
. teach their subjects as
[ROTATE] [1] public they think best
school teachers
should be permitted to ;I'here S?t_ould ble state
teach their subjects as laws setting rules on
they think bestf [OR] _ what teachers can and 47% 53% 58% 45% 51% 50% 48% 47% 43% 50% 49% 45%
do you think [2] there cannot teach
should be state laws
setting rules on what Don't know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
teachers can and
cannot teach?
Unweighted n 810 262 192 546 526 185 661 226 165 891 916 156
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)',"c’o' egﬂﬂ:ﬁgn é:r th;?g:e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Public school teachers
Q51.Doyou think  Should be permitted to| 5o, 53% 39% 47% 56% 49% 52% 49% | 51% 41% 47% | 54%
. teach their subjects as
[ROTATE] [1] public they think best
school teachers
should be permitted to ;I'here S:\t?llld ble state
teach their subjects as laws setting rules on
they think bestf [OR] _ what teachers can and 48% 46% 54% 52% 42% 48% 44% 49% 47% 54% 50% 44%
do you think [2] there cannot teach
should be state laws
setting rules on what Don't know (vol) 3% 1% 7% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2%
teachers can and
cannot teach?
Unweighted n 959 113 125 333 614 141 223 659 935 137 834 232

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024




PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Education - Likely Voters - April 2024

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q52. To what extent, if Strongly support 10% 3% 24% 7% 3% 8% 22% 14% 14% 10% 12% 4%
at all, do you support 5 5 P’ o S P’ o o 5 5 5 3
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 15% 10% 25% 15% 6% 15% 26% 19% 21% 16% 14% 11%
following? Individual ~ Somewhat oppose 20% 18% | 24% | 21% | 1% | 27% | 24% 16% 17% 15% 26% 24%
school boards passing
laws to ban certain Strongly oppose 55% 69% 27% 56% 80% 50% 28% 51% 47% 59% 47% 60%
books and remove Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
them from classrooms
and school libraries  Unweighted n 1087 546 278 243 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q52. To what extent, if Strongly support 9% 13% 12% 11% 9% 12% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 13%
at all, do you support
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 15% 16% 17% 18% 12% 19% 14% 14% 15% 15% 14% 20%
following? Individual  Somewhat oppose 20% 19% 20% 21% 19% 20% 18% | 24% | 21% | 20% 20% 21%
school boards passing
laws to ban certain Strongly oppose 55% 52% 50% 50% 59% 49% 58% 51% 54% 55% 57% 46%
books and remove  pontt know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
them from classrooms
and school libraries  Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 537 186 669 232 166 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)','mo' college cgggi%fe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
education
Q52. To what extent, if Strongly support 10% 13% 12% 11% 8% 8% 11% 11% 9% 14% 12% 6%
at all, do you support o o o o o o o o o o o o
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 14% 22% 18% 17% 12% 22% 16% 12% 14% 20% 15% 15%
following? Individual Somewhat oppose 20% 23% 31% 15% 19% 19% 23% 19% 19% 28% 20% 22%
school boards passing
laws to ban certain Strongly oppose 56% 43% 38% 57% 60% 51% 50% 58% 58% 38% 54% 57%
books and remove  pontt know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
them from classrooms
and school libraries  Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q53. To what extent, if Strongly support 8% 4% 17% 7% 3% 10% 14% 9% 18% 8% 10% 4%
at all, do you support
or oppose each of the Somewhat support 27% 21% 44% 23% 14% 28% 43% 33% 31% 23% 33% 21%
following? Individual o o o o o o o o o o o o
school boards Somewhat oppose 25% 25% 19% 31% 23% 29% 23% 25% 22% 26% 25% 27%
creating policies to  ggrongly oppose 39% 50% | 20% | 38% | 60% | 32% | 20% 33% 29% 42% 31% 48%
restrict what subjects
teachers and students Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
can discuss in the .
classroom Unweighted n 1087 546 278 243 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Qt53|'| T: what extent,ﬂif Strongly support 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8%
at all, do you suppo
or opposg each of the Somewhat support 25% 34% 31% 29% 26% 33% 27% 22% 30% 26% 26% 35%
following? Individual o o N o o o o o o o o o
school boards Somewhat oppose 24% 27% 30% 24% 25% 20% 26% 28% 24% 25% 25% 24%
creating policies to  ggrongly oppose 42% 29% 27% 37% | 41% | 37% | 39% | 39% | 37% | 40% 40% 32%
restrict what subjects
teachers and students Don't know (vol) 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
can discuss in the i
classroom Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 537 186 669 232 166 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only 2 Graduate
education
Qt53|'| T: what extenthif Strongly support 9% 7% 1% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 1% 9% 7%
at all, do you suppo
or opposg each %?the Somewhat support 26% 38% 37% 30% 21% 38% 32% 22% 26% 34% 27% 29%
following? Individual o o o o o o o o o o o o
school boards Somewhat oppose 25% 23% 28% 21% 26% 19% 26% 27% 24% 27% 25% 26%
creating policies to  gyrongly oppose 40% 32% 22% 41% 45% 34% 35% 2% | 41% 27% 39% 39%
restrict what subjects
teachers and students Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
can discuss in the i
classroom Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q54. To what extent, if Strongly support 60% 75% 35% 58% 88% 57% 29% 52% 54% 63% 58% 66%
at all, do you support Somewhat support 26% 18% | 36% | 30% | 10% | 29% | 42% 33% 30% 23% 26% 25%
or oppose each of the
following? Teaching Somewhat oppose 8% 5% 15% 9% 2% 11% 14% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8%
about the history of  gtrongly oppose 5% 2% 14% 2% 0% 3% 15% 8% 5% 5% 8% 1%
slavery, racism, and
segregation in public Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
schools Unweighted n 1086 546 | 277 | 243 | 403 | 365 | 312 205 123 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q54. To what extent, if Strongly support 63% 52% 59% 56% 64% 59% 58% 66% 69% 56% 60% 61%
at all, do you support Somewhat support 24% 30% 23% 28% 24% 23% 27% 27% 22% 27% 25% 28%
or oppose each of the
following? Teaching Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 12% 8% 6% 6% 10% 9% 5%
2{:‘;‘;‘ thfailiisstrzn; ﬁf, Strongly oppose 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 5% 7% 2% 3% 7% 5% 6%
segrergétion in fnublic Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
schools Unweighted n 823 263 195 550 536 186 668 232 166 904 926 160

Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q54. To what extent, if Strongly support 60% 62% 44% 58% 70% 55% 58% 63% 62% 51% 57% 68%
at all, do you support - somewhat support 25% 28% 25% 30% 22% 30% 26% 24% | 25% 30% 28% 22%
or oppose each of the
following? Teaching Somewhat oppose 9% 3% 19% 7% 5% 10% 11% 7% 8% 12% 9% 6%
2{;‘;‘;‘ thfailiisstrzn; gg Strongly oppose 5% 8% 10% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5%
segrergétion in ;’)ublic Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
schools Unweighted n 969 17 125 337 624 143 227 667 | 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Q55. Do you think that yes 82% 95% | 59% | 81% | 98% | 83% | 61% 74% 80% 84% 77% 91%
teaching about the
history of race in No 18% 4% 41% 17% 2% 16% 39% 26% 20% 14% 21% 9%
America helps
students understand Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
what others have gone i
through, or not? Unweighted n 1086 545 277 244 403 364 312 205 124 248 193 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q55. Do you think that yes 82% 79% 81% 78% 86% 85% 78% 86% | 88% | 79% 81% 83%
teaching about the
history of race in No 17% 21% 17% 22% 14% 14% 21% 14% 12% 20% 18% 16%
America helps
students understand Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
what others have gone .
through, or not? Unweighted n 822 264 196 551 535 186 669 231 166 904 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q55. Do you think that yes 81% 83% 75% 79% 87% 81% 83% 81% 81% 83% 79% 87%
teaching about the
history of race in No 18% 16% 23% 20% 13% 18% 16% 19% 18% 16% 20% 12%
America helps
students understand Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
what others have gone i
through, or not? Unweighted n 969 117 124 339 623 143 227 667 949 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Q56. Would you Support 54% 74% 17% 55% 85% 52% 16% 41% 39% 57% 51% 1%
Supp(.)rt of Oppo.se 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o [y 0, [y 0,
allowing books in Oppose 46% 25% 83% 45% 15% 47% 83% 58% 61% 42% 48% 29%
gtuobr'iiecssggiglﬁ's with  pon't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
transgender youth?  Unweighted n 1086 545 278 243 403 365 312 205 124 248 193 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q56. Would you Support 57% 43% 49% 52% 55% 46% 54% 61% 62% 49% 55% 47%
support of oppose 0 0 0 0 0 0, 0 0 0, [y 0 0,
allowing books in Oppose 42% 56% 49% 48% 43% 53% 45% 38% 38% 50% 44% 52%
gtuobr'i'ecssgglﬁls with  pon't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
transgender youth?  Unweighted n 822 264 196 550 536 186 669 231 166 904 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghoflf)',"c’o' egﬂﬂ:ﬁgn é:r th;?g:e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q56. Would you Support 55% 47% 28% 51% 69% 41% 56% 57% 56% 39% 53% 54%
SUpport of oppose 0, o, o, 0, 0, 0, o, o, o, 0, 0, o,
allowing books in Oppose 45% 53% 71% 49% 30% 59% 44% 43% 43% 60% 46% 46%
gtlloﬁlitssgggﬁls with  pon't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
transgender youth?  Unweighted n 969 117 125 338 623 143 227 667 949 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q57. Would you Support 49% 70% 11% 48% 85% 42% 12% 36% 39% 54% 42% 64%
support or oppose
allowing public Oppose 50% 28% 89% 51% 15% 56% 88% 64% 61% 46% 55% 35%
Iset;hs%ﬂg :;:] include Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1%
transgender issues?  Unweighted n 1083 544 278 241 402 363 312 204 124 248 192 213
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q57. Would you Support 52% 37% 41% 49% 48% 43% 47% 58% 62% 43% 49% 48%
support or oppose 0 0 0 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0, 0 0,
allowing public Oppose 46% 63% 57% 51% 50% 57% 51% 41% 37% 56% 50% 52%
Isecs';%ﬂ: (‘;:1 include Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
transgender issues? Unweighted n 820 263 195 547 536 186 667 230 166 901 924 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College " .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only educa?ion Graduate
Q57. Would you Support 49% 48% 26% 46% 62% 37% 49% 52% 50% 39% 47% 52%
SUpport or oppose 0, 0, 0, o, 0, o, 0, 0, o, o, 0, 0,
allowing public Oppose 50% 52% 73% 53% 37% 61% 50% 47% 48% 61% 51% 47%
Iset;'g:": :;:1 include Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
transgender issues?  Unweighted n 967 116 125 337 621 143 226 665 946 137 843 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
58. Would
oo e Support 49% 70% | 14% | 45% | 84% | 40% | 14% 38% 30% 53% 41% 66%
allowing public
SChOOIS to 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
accommodate Oppose 50% 28% 85% 53% 14% 57% 86% 61% 68% 46% 56% 33%
students' requests to
gm‘;fcﬂ[“;?r"ggﬁd‘;‘f‘ Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
ideptity, rath_er than
:)r;l?tlf:'?ex assigned at Unweighted n 1084 544 278 242 402 364 312 205 124 248 192 213
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
58. Would
S oy e Support 53% 34% 36% 45% | 52% | 42% | 49% | 53% | 66% | 41% | 48% 49%
allowing public
SChOOIS to 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
accommodate Oppose 45% 64% 61% 54% 46% 57% 48% 46% 33% 58% 50% 50%
students' requests to
go &m;‘;’l‘r";gg;:ra‘ Don't know (vol) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 2% 2% 1%
ideptity, ratht_ar than
g;?tllz’?ex assigned at Unweighted n 820 264 195 548 536 186 668 230 166 902 924 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
58. Would
oo e Support 48% 50% 31% 45% 60% 42% 51% 50% | 51% 33% 46% | 57%
allowing public
SChOOIS to O 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Sccommodate ppose 50% 48% 66% 53% 39% 55% 49% 49% | 47% 66% 53% | 42%
students' requests to
go &%ﬁL‘é’a‘r";‘QﬁJZi“ Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
ideptity, rath_er than
L*;ret": Sexassignedat  unweighted n 967 17 125 337 622 143 226 666 947 137 844 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very concerned 37% 46% 24% 32% 44% 38% 26% 31% 44% 44% 33% 32%
Q61. How concerned Somewhat concerned 31% 34% | 24% | 34% | 36% | 33% | 25% 29% 27% 34% 32% 35%
tar:?e);?gfa:?#atstge Not too concerned 25% 18% 40% 27% 17% 23% 38% 29% 24% 19% 29% 27%
shooting in your local Not at all concerned 6% 2% 12% 7% 2% 5% 11% 11% 5% 4% 6% 5%
schools? Are you...  pon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1087 546 278 243 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Very concerned 37% 35% 41% 30% 44% 45% 30% 44% 44% 34% 37% 37%
Q61. How concerned Somewhat concerned 32% 29% 27% 28% 35% 34% 29% 36% | 30% | 31% 31% 32%
?;?e):t’l;fa:?#atstge Not too concerned 26% 25% 25% 32% 19% 19% 33% 14% 21% 27% 26% 25%
shooting in your local Not at all concerned 5% 10% 6% 10% 2% 2% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6%
schools? Are you...  pon't know (vol) 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 823 264 196 550 537 186 669 232 166 904 927 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
No Yes Highoztlz;\ool eg?u)?clgtg?gn é:r gg%%‘:e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Very concerned 37% 36% 39% 38% 34% 49% 38% 33% 36% 43% 35% 41%
Q61. How concerned Somewhat concerned 31% 34% 28% 30% 35% 26% 30% 33% 31% 37% 31% 33%
tar:?e);?gfa:?#atstge Not too concerned 26% 25% 29% 27% 23% 20% 25% 28% 27% 17% 27% 22%
shooting in your local Not at all concerned 6% 5% 3% 5% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 4%
schools? Are you...  pon't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 970 117 125 338 624 143 227 667 950 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con vZT| er; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
Very concerned 30% 40% 16% 23% 45% 25% 16% 23% 45% 36% 24% 27%
Q62. How concerned o o o o o o o . o o o .
are your about Somewhat concerned 40% 41% | 34% | 45% | 39% [ 45% [ 35% 42% 29% 37% 43% 40%
students and their Not too concerned 22% 16% | 31% [ 25% | 12% | 24% | 33% 25% 16% 22% 19% 24%
families in our local o o o o o o o . o o o ]
schools experiencing Not at all concerned 7% 2% 18% 6% 3% 5% 16% 9% 11% 4% 12% 7%
S&Te'ess"ess? Are  Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1086 546 | 278 | 242 | 403 | 364 | 313 204 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Very concerned 30% 28% 30% 27% 33% 40% 25% 29% 29% 30% 32% 21%
Q62. How concerned . o o o o o o o o o o o
are your about Somewhat concerned 40% 38% 35% 37% 42% 32% 39% 50% | 38% [ 40% 41% 36%
students and their Not too concerned 21% 26% 24% 24% | 20% 20% | 26% | 15% | 23% [ 22% 21% 29%
families in our local o . o . o o . o . o o o
schools experiencing Not at all concerned 8% 7% 7% 11% 3% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 6% 13%
ggg'eless"ess? Are  Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 823 263 196 549 537 186 668 | 232 | 166 | 903 927 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very concerned 32% 18% 31% 33% 26% 49% 31% 24% 29% 31% 25% 41%
Q62. How concerned . o . o o o o o o o o o
are your about Somewhat concerned 40% 39% 39% 36% 43% 29% 46% 40% 39% 44% 41% 35%
students and their Not too concerned 21% 29% 19% 24% 22% 1% 18% 2% | 24% 14% 24% 18%
families in our local
schools experiencing Not at all concerned 7% 13% 10% 6% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6%
S&Te'ess"ess? Are  pon't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 970 116 125 338 623 143 227 666 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very concerned 36% 46% 22% 28% 49% 32% 23% 33% 39% 41% 36% 33%
Q63. Howbcor;ctﬁrned Somewhat concerned 43% 38% | 46% | 51% | 39% | 43% | 48% 46% 40% 41% 45% 40%
e et an Not too concerned 18% 15% | 25% | 17% | 1% | 21% | 22% 16% 18% 16% 12% 24%
wellbeing of students Not at all concerned 3% 1% 6% 3% 0% 3% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2%
in your local public
schools? Are you... Don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 1086 546 277 243 403 365 312 205 124 247 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Very concerned 37% 31% 31% 28% 44% 41% 31% 40% 39% 34% 37% 30%
Q63. Howbcor;ctﬁrned Somewhat concerned 43% 43% 41% 47% | 39% 1% 45% | 1% | 44% | 43% 42% 47%
e e ang Not too concerned 17% 21% 22% 2% | 14% | 17% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 19% | 17% 19%
wellbeing of students Not at all concerned 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4%
in your local public
schools? Are you... Don't know (VOl) 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 823 263 195 550 536 186 668 232 166 903 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very concerned 36% 30% 29% 41% 34% 44% 37% 33% 36% 33% 33% 42%
Q63. Howbcor;ctﬁrned Somewhat concerned 42% 49% 47% 38% 46% 45% 43% 42% | 43% 46% 43% 42%
e et an Not too concerned 18% 17% 20% 17% 17% 7% 17% 2% | 18% 19% 19% | 15%
Wwellbeing of students  Not at all concerned 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1%
in your local public
schools? Are you... Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 969 117 125 338 623 143 226 667 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
82;};3;?:;1‘33;&;2‘2 Very concerned 23% 28% | 21% | 16% | 26% | 22% | 21% 19% 23% 30% 21% 24%
of Education, a
‘chronic absentee'is Somewhat concerned 40% 42% | 32% | 45% | 46% | 40% | 34% 44% 47% 36% 43% 37%
defined as a student
g:‘;gsr ;'g?m; ?gtgf% Not too concerned 24% 23% | 24% | 28% | 23% | 27% | 23% 27% 17% 23% 23% 27%
hooldays in th
e hooceys It e Not at all concerned 11% 6% | 21% | 8% | 4% | 8% | 21% 10% 14% 10% 11% 10%
school year. How
concerned are you
about chronic Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3%
absenteeism in your
local public schools?  ynweighted n 1086 545 | 278 | 243 | 403 | 365 | 312 205 124 248 193 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
82;};3;?:31‘33;312;‘: Very concerned 24% 22% 23% 21% | 25% | 20% | 20% | 26% | 19% | 25% 26% 12%
of Education, a
"chronic absentee' is Somewhat concerned 41% 38% 40% 41% | 39% 35% | 41% | 43% | 42% | 39% 40% 40%
defin'ed as a student
‘grh;(',sr :gﬁn; ft’gtglo‘% Not too concerned 23% 29% 23% 25% | 24% 23% 27% | 21% | 24% | 24% 24% 27%
hool in th
schooldays in the Not at all concerned 11% 10% 10% 12% | 9% 13% | 1% | 8% | 14% | 9% 8% 20%
school year. How
concerned are you
agout tchr,onic_ Don't know (vol) 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%
absen eel_sm In your
local public schools? - ynyeighted n 822 264 196 550 | 536 186 | 669 | 231 | 166 | 904 926 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ”'ggrs,fyh“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
eaucation
82;};3;?:31‘33;312;‘: Very concerned 25% 12% 23% 25% 22% 31% 17% 23% | 23% 26% 23% | 25%
of Education, a
‘chronic absentee'is Somewhat concerned |  40% 39% 36% 39% 44% 36% 47% 38% | 39% 45% 40% 40%
defin'ed as a student
who is absent on 10% Not too concerned 24% 26% 23% 24% 26% 16% 28% 26% | 26% 19% 25% 25%
or more of the total
hool in th
schooldays in the Not at all concerned 9% 22% 15% 11% 8% 15% 6% 12% | 11% 8% 1% | 10%
school year. How
concerned are you
about chronic Don't know (vol) 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
absenteeism in your
local public schools?  ynyeighted n 969 117 125 338 623 143 227 667 | 949 137 846 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Adam Schiff, a
Democrat, United 61% 92% | 10% | 58% | 95% | 65% | 15% 48% 50% 70% 53% 74%
States Representative
Q67. If the November  Steve Garvey, a
Sih US Serato eloction Republican et | 37% | &% | o0% | oo | an |ozw e | sow | wow | oaw | aew |z
and these were the Representative
;gﬂdv'gf;efz’r;"h° would pont know (vol) 2% 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1%
P;‘ﬂ‘g’g";’z:{gr"(%‘l’)°‘e 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | o% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1084 546 277 241 403 364 311 204 123 247 194 214
em-Rep Seat ompetitive ender ace/Ethnicit e ildren in Househo
Dem-Rep S Competiti Gend Race/Ethnicity Ag Children in H hold
emocratic epublican ompetitive ale emale | Latinos ites ther - + o es
D ic | Republi Competiti Mal F le | Lati Whi Oth 18-44 45 N Y
Adam Schiff, a
Democrat, United 64% 51% 57% 58% | 64% | 66% | 55% | 70% | 71% | 57% 61% 60%
States Representative
Q67. If the November Steve Garvey, a
Sth US esiﬁgal:glg'fggg’; Republican,  ceball | 34% 47% 42% 40% | 33% | 30% | 43% | 29% | 28% | 41% 37% 37%
and these were the ’ Representative
§2ﬂd\;gf;‘*f§’rg"h° would po vt know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% 1% 3%
i (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] 0
ﬂ)ﬁ'ﬁ‘g’é“;g;‘{gr"(ﬁ’lz‘,’)°‘e 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 822 262 195 549 535 185 669 230 166 901 924 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g " .
No Yes only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Adam Schiff, a
Democrat, United 61% 63% 51% 57% 70% 57% 64% 61% 60% 65% 57% 72%
States Representative
Q67. If the Novembqr Steve G_arvey, a
a‘:rgﬁesiﬁ;a;}glg'f:ég’;‘ Republican, aseball | 37% 33% 44% 41% 30% 40% 33% 38% | 38% 31% 1% | 2%
and t_hese were the ' Representative
;gﬂd‘;gta;ﬁi’rg"'m would p5net know (vol) 1% 4% 5% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1%
?‘oiiﬁ‘grgggg{gr"(%‘l’)°‘e 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 967 117 124 338 622 143 227 665 949 135 843 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego SF Bay Area

Q67a. Proposition 14
is the 2010 ballot
measure passed by
voters that changed
California's state
primary elections from
a partially closed
system to a top-two
primary system in i
which voters now cast Mostly bad thing
primary election
ballots for any
candidate-regardless
of party-and the two
candidates receiving
the most votes-
regardless of party-
advance to the general
election. Overall, do
you feel that passing
Proposition 14 turned
out to be mostly a
good thing for
California or mostly a
bad thing?

Mostly good thing

Don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

68%

78%

51% 67%

80%

70%

53%

63%

69%

2%

65% 74%

27%

17%

44% 28%

17%

22%

44%

32%

29%

20%

29% 23%

5%

5%

5% 6%

3%

8%

3%

5%

2%

8%

6% 3%

1083

543

278 242

403

362

312

205

124

247

193 213

Dem-Rep Seat
Republican | Competitive

Democratic

Competitive

Gender

Male

Female

Race/Ethnicity

Latinos

Whites

Other

18-44

45+

ge Children in Household

No

Yes

Q67a. Proposition 14
is the 2010 ballot
measure passed by
voters that changed
California's state
primary elections from
a partially closed
system to a top-two
primary system in i
which voters now cast Mostly bad thing
primary election
ballots for any
candidate-regardless
of party-and the two
candidates receiving
the most votes-
regardless of party-
advance to the general
election. Overall, do
you feel that passing
Proposition 14 turned
out to be mostly a
good thing for
California or mostly a
bad thing?

Mostly good thing

Don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

69%

66%

69%

67%

69%

73%

63%

76%

80%

64%

68%

69%

26%

30%

25%

29%

24%

22%

32%

18%

19%

30%

26%

29%

5%

4%

5%

3%

7%

4%

5%

7%

1%

6%

6%

2%

819

264

196

550

533

185

668

230

166

901

923

160
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Public school parent

No

Yes

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q67a. Proposition 14
is the 2010 ballot
measure passed by
voters that changed
California's state
primary elections from
a partially closed
system to a top-two
primary system in .
which voters now cast Mostly bad thing
primary election
ballots for any
candidate-regardless
of party-and the two
candidates receiving
the most votes-
regardless of party-
advance to the general
election. Overall, do
you feel that passing
Proposition 14 turned
out to be mostly a
good thing for
California or mostly a
bad thing?

Mostly good thing

Don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

68%

67%

66%

66%

72%

70%

65%

70%

68%

71%

67%

70%

26%

30%

23%

30%

26%

24%

29%

27%

28%

20%

28%

24%

5%

3%

11%

5%

2%

6%

7%

3%

4%

9%

5%

6%

966

117

125

336

622

142

226

666

946

137

845

232

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q68. In general, would gtisfied 62% 72% | 56% | 50% | 68% | 55% | 63% 58% 65% 66% 59% 58%
you say you are
:g::z;:gg “"v'it’[‘f;qur Not satisfied 35% 25% | 41% | 48% | 29% | 42% | 36% 40% 35% 32% 40% 35%
choices of candidales  bon't know (vol) 3% 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 7%
Sonate on November  veighted n 1082 543 | 277 | 242 | 401 | 363 | 312 204 123 247 194 212
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q68. In general, would  gatisfied 61% 65% 62% 61% | 63% 62% | 61% | 66% | 58% | 64% 62% 63%
you say you are
satisfied or not safi 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, o, o, 0, 0, o, 0,
atisfied with your Not satisfied 36% 34% 36% 36% | 35% 34% | 37% | 33% | 39% | 33% 35% 35%
choices of candidates o+t know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 4% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 3% 3% 2%
Sovate on November ;. eighted n 819 263 195 549 | 533 | 185 | 667 | 230 | 165 | 900 925 157

Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

. Some
No Yes H'ghof‘f;wo' egs::lgggn Gcrgltlﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent

efg-slgygfgﬁzg would  gatisfied 62% 63% 54% 65% 63% 60% 59% 66% | 62% 65% 64% 59%
satisfied %{;f)}our Not satisfied 35% 37% 37% 34% 36% 39% 38% 33% | 36% 33% 33% | 40%
choices of candidates o+t know (vol) 3% 0% 9% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% | 3% 2% 3% | 2%
Sovate on November ;. eighted n 966 116 124 338 620 143 224 665 | 948 134 842 | 233

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Joe Biden 54% 86% 9% 45% 87% 56% 12% 44% 42% 62% 46% 67%
Q69. If the 2024 Donald Trump 31% 5% 76% 29% 3% 23% 75% 43% 47% 24% 37% 15%
pres.idential election Don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 5%
were being held today, :
and these were the T Prodidont oy Yot 1% 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
candidates, who would L
you vote for? (ss"lgng;;)e else 1% 5% | 1% | 23% | 7% | 19% | 9% 10% 1% 1% 13% 1%
Unweighted n 1082 544 278 240 401 364 313 205 122 247 193 213
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Joe Biden 57% 47% 50% 49% 60% 54% 49% 67% 57% 53% 55% 53%
Q69. If the 2024 Donald Trump 28% 39% 33% 34% 27% 31% 35% 21% 25% 33% 30% 36%
pres‘idential election Don't know (VO|) 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
were being held today, f
and these were the ~ he erwouid notvote| 4o, 1% 0% 1% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
candidates, who would :
you vote for? (Ss‘";:‘;g;‘)e else 12% 1% 14% 13% | 10% 0% | 12% | 1% | 14% | 10% 12% 9%
Unweighted n 820 262 195 548 534 186 665 231 165 901 923 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'ghof‘f;wo' egs::lgggn Gcrgltlﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Joe Biden 54% 55% 40% 52% 63% 53% 53% 57% 55% 53% 53% 58%
Q69. If the 2024 Donald Trump 31% 32% 40% 36% 22% 32% 30% 31% 31% 32% 34% 23%
presidential election Don't know (VO|) 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
were being held today, f
and these were the T Pt s Vol 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% | 2% 0% 2% 1%
candidates, who would ;
you vote for? (Ss"p'gzg;‘)e else 12% 10% 12% 9% 14% 13% 14% 9% 1% 12% 10% 16%
Unweighted n 965 117 124 337 621 142 227 666 947 135 842 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q70. In general, would  gatisfied 36% 36% | 52% | 16% | 34% | 26% | 50% 35% 45% 36% 42% 28%
you say you are
satisfied or not Not satisfied 64% 64% 48% 83% 66% 73% 50% 65% 55% 63% 57% 71%
satisfied with your
choices of candidates Don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
in the election for U.S. i
President in 20247 Unweighted n 1084 545 277 242 402 364 313 204 123 247 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q70. In general, would  satisfied 35% 40% 36% 34% | 38% 45% 31% | 38% | 26% | 40% 35% 40%
you say you are
satisfied or not Not satisfied 65% 59% 63% 66% 62% 55% 68% 62% 73% 59% 65% 60%
satisfied with your
choices of candidates Don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
in the election for U.S. i
President in 20247 Unweighted n 822 262 195 549 535 185 668 231 166 902 925 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q70. In general, would  satisfied 35% 41% 41% 41% 28% 44% 35% 35% 35% 42% 36% 37%
you say you are
satisfied or not Not satisfied 64% 59% 57% 59% 71% 55% 64% 65% 65% 58% 64% 62%
satisfied with your
choices of candidates Don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
in the election for U.S. i
President in 20247 Unweighted n 968 116 124 338 622 143 226 665 948 136 843 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Very closely 31% 33% 31% 28% 37% 29% 28% 31% 29% 29% 31% 35%
Q71. How closely are  Fairly closely 43% 44% | 43% | 45% | 43% | 43% | 45% 51% 43% 44% 40% 4%
you following news Not too closely 22% 21% 22% 22% 18% 24% 24% 16% 22% 23% 24% 22%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential  Not at all closely 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 7% 3% 5% 2%
election? Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1088 546 278 244 403 365 313 205 124 248 194 215
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Very closely 31% 31% 30% 34% 29% 20% 38% 27% 23% 35% 33% 25%
Q71. How closely are  Fairly closely 43% 46% 47% 43% | 44% | 49% | 42% | 41% | 50% | 40% 40% 58%
you following news Not too closely 23% 19% 21% 21% 23% 25% 17% 31% 24% 21% 24% 14%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential  Not at all closely 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
election? Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 824 264 196 551 537 186 670 232 166 905 928 160
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
No Yes ”'g'Lrsll‘;h”' College ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Very closely 33% 24% 14% 36% 36% 26% 27% 35% 34% 17% 34% 26%
Q71. How closely are Fairly closely 40% 62% 51% 42% 41% 39% 45% 44% 42% 50% 42% 46%
you following news Not too closely 24% 10% 27% 21% 20% 31% 25% 18% 21% 27% 21% 24%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential  Not at all closely 3% 3% 8% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4%
election? Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 971 117 125 339 624 143 228 667 951 137 847 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q72. How enthusiastic Extremely enthusiastic| 25% 28% | 28% 14% | 29% 17% | 28% 21% 28% 23% 30% 24%
:’;;'l"? \!//gt‘i'nzagolrmu are yery enthusiastic 14% 13% | 18% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 19% 18% 13% 15% 12% 9%
:;‘t*rs;m'?;this year,  Somewhat 19% 20% | 20% | 16% | 17% | 19% | 21% 16% 17% 19% 22% 22%
22:232:2232 very Not too enthusiastic 22% 22% | 18% | 25% | 19% | 29% | 18% 22% 27% 21% 13% 26%
somewhat ’ Not at all enthusiastic 21% 17% | 16% | 32% | 22% | 25% | 14% 22% 14% 22% 23% 18%
e ettt Don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 1086 546 | 278 242 | 403 | 364 313 204 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q72. How enthusiastic Extremely enthusiastic 23% 30% 28% 25% 24% 22% 28% 19% 14% 30% 25% 22%
;"g:l'j‘ti ﬁ?n?ﬁou are yery enthusiastic 14% 13% 13% 16% | 12% 14% 14% | 13% | 13% | 14% 14% 12%
Z;‘t*g%z';;this year, g‘gmﬁgg:{l c 20% 16% 15% 17% | 21% 21% 16% | 25% | 20% | 18% 17% 28%
gg:nﬂz:g:::g very Not too enthusiastic 22% 23% 22% 21% | 23% | 27% | 18% | 27% | 22% | 21% 23% 16%
somewhat ’ Not at all enthusiastic 21% 18% 22% 22% 20% 16% 24% 16% 31% 16% 20% 23%
enthusiastic, nottoo 1, . 4 1ow (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% % | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
enthu5|asg|c, or not at
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 823 263 196 549 537 186 668 232 166 | 903 927 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngr;rs“(;hool egﬁléggz | (.-‘ﬁ'glcll?:g(tee <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q72. How enthusiastic Extremely enthusiastic|  25% 21% 21% 29% 22% 25% 21% 27% | 25% 23% 27% 20%
:’::l"g ‘!I/gt‘ilnzagolrmu are yery enthusiastic 14% 12% 1% 15% 14% 12% 14% 14% | 14% 13% 15% 9%
:;ff;gi';;this year, 2:{;'3:"22:' . 17% 29% 26% 18% 17% 22% 20% 18% | 17% 31% 18% 22%
Z::Rﬂg:gg:g very Not too enthusiastic 23% 15% 25% 20% 23% 17% 24% 21% | 21% 25% 23% 19%
somewhat_ ’ Not at all enthusiastic | 20% 22% 17% 18% 25% 23% 21% 20% | 23% 9% 17% 30%
st ot to%¢ Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 0% % | 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 970 116 125 338 623 143 227 666 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Qrs. Ifthe 2028 | ouse Republican candidate | 38% a% | 92% | 43% | 5% | 33% | 84% 52% 50% 30% 46% 22%
of Representatives
were being held today, Democratic candidate 60% 95% | 5% | 52% | 95% | 62% | 14% 45% 50% 68% 51% 75%
would you vote for
ROTATE] [1] the
[Republlce]n'll: ganddate Don't know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 6% 0% 5% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3%
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 1080 545 | 278 | 238 | 400 | 363 | 313 203 123 244 194 214
in your district?
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q73 it the 2028 1 iouse Republican candidate | 34% 49% 43% | 41% | 35% | 33% | 44% | 20% | 20% | 42% | 37% 39%
of Representatives
were being held today, Democratic candidate 63% 49% 53% 58% | 62% 64% 53% | 70% | 70% | 55% 60% 58%
would you vote for
[ROTATE] [1] the. " 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Republican candidate Don't know (vol) 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 0% 4% 3% 3%
[OR] [2] the .
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 818 262 196 545 | 535 185 665 | 230 | 165 | 900 921 159
in your district?
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . .
No Yes only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Qrs. if the 2024 ouse Republican candidate | 38% 37% 46% 41% 30% 39% 35% 39% | 38% 36% 41% | 30%
of Representatives
were being held today, pemocratic candidate | 60% 59% 48% 57% 67% 59% 62% 59% 60% 58% 56% 69%
would you vote for
ROTATE] [1] the
[Repub"ca]rE (:;Ianc“date Don't know (vol) 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1%
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 963 17 124 336 620 142 226 663 944 136 841 233
in your district?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q74. How enthusiastic Extremely enthusiastic| 16% 19% 16% 7% 22% 8% 16% 12% 25% 15% 14% 14%
:’;:l"? \!l/gtlilnzago!rwu are yery enthusiastic 14% 14% | 17% | 8% | 14% | 9% | 18% 15% 16% 13% 14% 12%
g;’t'r'g;f;; this year, gg{ﬂﬁg';gtl . 30% 32% | 32% | 28% | 26% | 34% | 33% 30% 27% 31% 34% 32%
22:232:2232 very Not too enthusiastic 24% 21% | 24% | 29% | 20% | 30% | 23% 29% 19% 23% 21% 26%
somewhat ’ Not at all enthusiastic 16% 13% | 1% | 27% | 17% | 19% | 11% 14% 13% 17% 18% 16%
e ettt Don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 1086 546 | 278 242 | 403 | 364 313 204 124 248 194 214
Dem-Rep Seat Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican | Competitive | Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q74. How enthusiastic Extremely enthusiastic 14% 20% 19% 18% 13% 18% 17% 10% 8% 19% 16% 14%
;Vggl'j‘t’ \\,lgt‘i’nzago?” are yery enthusiastic 14% 13% 12% 15% | 13% 1% 14% | 17% | 8% | 16% 15% 10%
g)afr‘g;f;; this year, g‘gmﬁgg:{l c 31% 27% 23% 30% | 31% 35% | 30% | 26% | 39% | 27% 29% 37%
gg:nﬂz:g:::g very Not too enthusiastic 23% 28% 30% 20% | 28% | 22% | 20% | 36% | 22% | 25% 24% 25%
somewhat ’ Not at all enthusiastic 18% 11% 15% 18% 14% 14% 19% 11% 23% 13% 16% 15%
e ot a2t Don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 823 263 196 549 537 186 668 232 166 | 903 927 159
Public school parent Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngr;rs“(;hool egﬁléggz | (.-‘ﬁ'glcll?:g(tee <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q74. How enthusiastic Extremely enthusiastic|  16% 13% 15% 17% 14% 15% 1% 18% | 16% 15% 17% 12%
:’::l"g ‘!I/gt‘ilnzagolrmu are yery enthusiastic 14% 10% 9% 15% 15% 14% 13% 14% | 12% 21% 15% 1%
g;’tfr‘g;f;; this year, 2:{;'3:"22:' . 30% 35% 37% 31% 26% 32% 35% 28% | 31% 29% 31% 29%
Z::Rﬂg:gg:g very Not too enthusiastic 24% 27% 25% 22% 26% 23% 23% 24% | 23% 28% 24% 24%
somewhat_ ’ Not at all enthusiastic |  16% 15% 14% 15% 18% 16% 18% 16% | 18% 7% 13% 25%
st ot to%¢ Don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 0%
all enthusiastic? Unweighted n 970 116 125 338 623 143 227 666 949 137 845 234

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 19 - 25, 2024
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